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TRANSMITTED VIA EMAIL 

Re: FOIA Request No. F-00200-16 
Final Response 

The United States Agency for International Development (USAID) regrets the delay in 
responding to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. Unfortunately, USAID is 
experiencing a backlog ofFOIA requests. Please know that USAID management is very 
committed to providing responses to FOIA requests and remedying the FOIA backlog. 

This is the final response to your April 10, 2016 FOIA request to the USAID. You 
requested a copy of the final repmt, report of investigation, closing report, closing memo, referral 
memo, and refe1rnl letter for each of the following Inspector General ("OIG") investigations: 

I) [Redacted] Unlawful Access to Email System, opened December 29, 2011, closed 
February 5, 2013; 

2) Steelworks, opened July 21, 2009, closed February 20, 2013; 
3) Pan American Social Marketing Organization, opened March 2, 2010, closed February 

20, 2013; 
4) [Redacted] Allegations of Conflict oflnterest, opened Jw1e 29, 2011, closed March 4, 

2013; 
5) [Redacted] Afghanistan, opened January 3, 2012, closed March 18, 2013; 
6) Avian Influenza Program Fraud, opened May 25, 2010, closed April 18, 2013; 
7) Relieflnternational, opened February 26, 2009, closed May 5, 2013; 
8) Inappropriate Personnel Issues by Management, opened February 26, 2013, closed May 

30, 2013; 
9) International Relief and Development, Haiti, opened September 8, 2011, closed June 19, 

2013; 
10) Possible Fraud/Misrepresentation, Hall/Johnson, opened August 23, 2010, closed August 

29, 2013; 
11) Teo Babun and Evangelical Christian Humanitarian, opened December 28, 2011, closed 

September 30, 2013; 
12) Solicitation of Kickbacks by U.S. Embassy Housing, opened June 8, 2011, closed 

October 21, 2013; 
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13) [Redacted] Allegations of Embezzlement, Jaka11a, opened October 6, 2010, closed 
October 25, 2013 ; 

14)Tainted PSC Solicitation, opened November 7, 2011, closed November 27, 2013; 
15) USAID/Afghanistan, Questionable Personnel Pr., opened March 15, 2012, closed 

December 11 , 2013 ; 
16) [Redacted] USAID/Washington, opened January 28, 2012, closed December 6, 2013. 

For your information, Congress excluded three (3) discrete categories oflaw enforcement 
and national security records from the FOIA. See 5 U.S.C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010)). 
This response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is 
a standard notification that is given to all of our requesters and should not be construed as an 
indication that excluded records do, or do not, exist. 

USAID conducted a comprehensive search of the Office of the Inspector General (OIG) 
for documents responsive to your request. The search produced a total of 109 pages. Of those 
pages, we have determined that 12 pages of the records are releasable in their entirety, 95 pages 
are partially releasable, and two (2) pages are withheld in full pursuant to Title 5 U.S.C. § 552 
(b )(3), (b )(6), (b )(7)(C), (b )(7)(D), and (b )(7)(E). 

FOIA Exemption 3 protects information specifically exempted from disclosure by 
another statute, if the statute (A) requires that the matters be withheld from the public in such a 
manner as to leave no discretion on the issue, or (B) established paiticular criteria for 
withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld. The applicable statute is the 
Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, Pub. L. 95-452, § 7b. The Inspector General shall 
not, after receipt of a complaint or information from an employee, disclose the identity of the 
employee without the consent of the employee, unless the Inspector General determines such 
disclosure is unavoidable during the course of the information. Therefore, the identity of the 
complainant's name and information pertaining to the complainant is being withheld. 

FOIA Exemption 6 exempts from disclosure information about individuals in personnel 
or medical files and similar files the release of which would cause a clearly unwairnnted invasion 
of personal privacy. This requires a balancing of the public's right to disclosure against the 
individual's right to privacy. The privacy interests of the individuals in the records you have 
requested outweigh any minimal public interest in disclosure of the information. In this instance, 
the release of such information could subject the individuals to threats, intimidation, harassment, 
and/or violence. For these reasons, any private interest you may have in this information does 
not factor into the aforementioned balancing test. Within the records we withheld names, 
signatures, personal identifiers, and OIG case numbers. 

FOIA Exemption 7(C) protects records or information compiled for law enforcement 
purposes that could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal 
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privacy. This exemption takes paiticular note of the strong interests of individuals, whether they 
are suspects, witnesses, or investigators, in not being unwarrantably associated with alleged 
wrongdoing/criminal activity. That interest extends to persons who are not only the subjects of 
the investigation, but also to those who may have their privacy invaded by having their identities 
ai1d information about them revealed in connection with an investigation. Based upon the 
traditional recognition of strong privacy interest in law enforcement records, categorical 
withholding of information that identifies third patties in law enforcement records is ordinarily 
appropriate. As such, we have determined that the privacy interest in the identities of individuals 
in the records you have requested clearly outweigh any minimal public interest in disclosure of 
the information. Please note that any private interest you may have in that information does not 
factor into this determination. Within the records we withheld OIG case numbers. 

FOIA Exemption 7(D) protects records or information compiled for law 
enforcement purposes, the release of which could reasonably be expected to disclose the 
identities of confidential sources. 

FOIA Exemption 7(E) protects records compiled for law enforcement purposes, the 
release of which could disclose techniques and/or procedures for law enforcement investigations 
or prosecutions if such disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law. 
We determined that disclosure of ce1tain pmtions of the documents could reasonably be expected 
to risk circumvention of the law. Additionally, the techniques and procedures at issue are not 
well known to the public. Within the records we withheld OIG case numbers. 

If you require any further assistance or would like to discuss any aspect of your request, 
you may contact Shushona Hyson, the assigned FOIA Specialist by phone on (202) 712-5953 or 
at shyson@usaid.gov. You may also contact USAID' s FOIA Public Liaison, Claire Ehmann, at 
foia@usaid .gov. 

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Info1mation Services (OGIS) at 
the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services 
offered: 

Office of Government Information Services 
National Records and Archives Administration 
8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS 
College Park, Maryland 20740-6001 
E-mail: ogis@nara.gov 
Telephone: (202) 741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448 
Fax: (202) 741-5769 
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You have the right to appeal this final response. Your appeal must be received by 
USAID no later than 90 days from the date of this letter. In order for it to be considered an 
official appeal, please address and send directly to the FOIA Appeal Officer: 

Director, Office of Management Services 
U.S. Agency for International Development 
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Ronald Reagan Building, Room 2.12.010 
Washington, DC 20523 

If you wish to fax your appeal, the fax number is (202) 216-3369. Both the appeal and envelope 
should be marked "FOIA APPEAL." Please include your tracking number F-00200-16 final 
release in your letter. 

There is no charge for this FOIA request. As this concludes the processing of your 
request, it will be closed. 

Thank you for your interest in USAID. 

Sincerely, 

Claire Ehmann 
FOIA Public Liaison 
Bureau for Management 
Office of Management Services 
Information and Records Division 

Enclosures: Responsive Records (109 pages) 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

Case Title: 
Case Number: 
Status: 
OIG/1 Office: 

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Period of Investigation: 

Closed 
Washington, DC 
4/27/12- 5/15/12 

Synopsis: 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc On December 22, 2011, USAID OIG received infonnation, via the OIG Hotline an 

~-------=anonymous source (AS) alleging a few weeks prior, the AS overheard,___ ____ ~ Junior 

~kiiil'.'.Nifllfia:21ementOfficer, USAID Nigeria having a phone conversation with an unknown 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc individual an ,___~said s overnment-issued Travel Card (GTC) to purchase 

,___ __ L_-.1.)ersonal items that totaled approximately $2,000.00. 

On April 27, 2012, SA,___ __ ___,(RA) received the allegatio 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc the matter. On May I, 2012, the RA contacted 

'.;:==:::::;-::::::::::;::::::=~-
(b)(6);(b)(7)(C Card Program, USAID and requested copies of,___ _ _. statements for the time period 

(b)(6):Cb)O)cc ,........,,...-==-re~ 2011 to April 2012 (Attachment 1, GTC statements, dated 1 
GTC in December 2010, and activity on the card was in January 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

sserted there was activity in the December 2011 statement that 
'-----==-----

appeared to be questionable. A review nri-~_-_ __,GTC statements from December 2011 through 

April 2012 revealed the following questionable charges totaling $2,471.09: 

• On 12/09/11, a ticket on CSA (Czech) Airline was purchased for,___ ___ __,in the 
amount of $361.35 

• On 12/ I 0/ 11, purchases from Target store located in Fat Is Church, VA in the amount of 
$268.83 

Date Signed: 
02/06/13 

APPROVING OFFICIAL: Name: 
Signature: 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Report of Investigation ,__ ____ __, 

Page 2 of 4 

• On 12/10/l I, purchases from BJ Wholesale Store Club #351 located in Falls Church, 
VA in the amount of $457 .79. 

• On 12/10/11, a purchase from Hotels.com in the about of $836.92 

• On 12/11/11, purchases from VA ABC (liquor) store #049 located in Arlington, VA in 
the amount of $510.20. 

• On 12/22/11, a purchase for a Classified Visa and Passport from Springfield, VA in the 
amount of $36.00 

Details of Investigation 

On May 1, 2012, the RA contacted Assistant United States Attorney,__ ___ ~ U.S. 

r the District of Columbia, and presented the above mentioned case for 

possible criminal prosecution.,___ _ ____,declined the case. 

,...__ __ ......_;;;~~O~nRM;;;a~y~3:, :20~1~2~,, the RA contacted,___ ____ _. Program Coordinator, Tr 
Program, sted a copy of the GTC member agreement that ,_____,,..J..___-

received and agreed to be or accep e GTC. Subsequently,~ _ __, 

via email, a copy of the GTC member agreement (Attachment 2, GTC member agreement, dated 
May 3, 2012). In paragraph two of the GTC member agreement, it stated, "/ agree to use the 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc Card only for official travel and official travel related expenses away from my official 

'--------c. station/duty station in accordance with my Agency/Organization policy. 1 agree se the 
or personal, family or household purposes". Moreover,,__ _ __,stated on December 

2010,,_______, ompleted the necessary online course requirements prior to receiving 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc (Attachment 3, GSA Travel Card certificate, dated December 15, 2010).,___ _ __,asserted the 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

,..______, at USAID Bolivia to interview 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc determine w GTC to charge the above mentioned items during D,,.,...~•m-il'\Pr 

,__ __ ____.,._~ssistant Regional Security Officer ,___ ____ ___, (ARSO ,____~ , Regional Security 

Office, ua.::,..,...,..._~ Paz, Bolivia assisted the RA with the interview. Before any 

,__ _ ___, presente with an Administrative Warning and Assurance for 
a Federal Employee form (Attachment 4, Administrative Warning and Assurance form, dated 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Report of Investigation 
,.__--=----,,-----,,-..,.... 

Page 3 of 4 

n ersto an signed ---~ 
~-----the form. During the interview,~____, gan working for USAID in November 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

20 is currently posted in the Office of Financial Management, US AID Nigeria.~~ 
explained tha is in La Paz, Bolivia, on temporary duty conducting A123 assessments, which 
are random financial assessments of various USAID employees at the mission in Bolivia to 

but not limited to, sensitive payments, payroll and GTC purchases. 

1 a copy of her December 2 

to explain various charges.~____, ated that the 
es at Target, BJ's Wholesale, and VA ABC (liquor) store consisted of purchases that 

--,,_-
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b)(6);(b)(7)(C r--=....._~ 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

---:::::,,----',:----

(b)(6);(b)(7)(C N:::aI®D.ld 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

,.___~ Travel Authorization (TA) for assignment 

,.___~ Travel Authorization for Nigeria, dated 12/5/11 ). The TA 
was authorized to ship consumables totaling 2500 pounds to Nigeria; however, 

did not indicate that USAID would cover the cost to purchase the consumables or 
thorize~____,to charge the consumables to USAID. 

'----==:::---' 
Human Resources Division Chief, USAID issued a I 

roposed letter of Reprimand) to for the 

,..........,____,On January 7, 20 , ,_______, esigned from p oyment with US AID (Attachment 7, 
resignation letter, dated0l/07113). This case is closed. 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

objects/Defendants/Suspects: 

Junior Financial Management Officer 
USAID/Nigeria 

Undeveloped Leads: 

None 

Report of Investigation 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: 

There are no items in evidence or seized contraband. 

Attachments: 

l . GTC statements from 12/2010 to present. dated 12/25/2011 
2. GTC member agreement, dated 05/03/2012 

GSA Travel Card certi ftcate, dated 12/15/20 l 0 

,__ ____ __. 

Page4of 4 

4. Administrative Warning and Assurance form, signed and dated 05/15/12 
5. Travel Authorization for Nigeria, dated 12/05/2011 
6. Proposed Letter of Reprimand, no date indicated 
7. ,___~ resignation letter, dated O I /07 / 13 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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' 

cm GOVERNMENT SERVICES TRAVEL CARD PROGRAM 
CARDHOLDER ACCOUNT AGRU:MliNT 

ADD TlftS AGIIEEIIENT TIIIROOOlllY. PLEASE RETAIN THIS 
AGll!fMENT FOAYOIIR RECORDS. In tis Aprmnl ("Aa-1"). 
'CaPd' 11111111 IIII IIElmld CUJne GanmmMI Tmtl Can! (n al 
......,_, lssaal by~ (Sorlh Oaim). N.A =lill1: 
llilfRdloaslhe "Blllll')IJ!delillGeaelalStmeeS -=) COffllCI no. 6S-23f.T0003 ("GSA Co1111cn. "AOIICV/ 

~ tnliol• 11U1S lhl Wied Sims lloloAI agoncy. bLINII, 
l d , ol1lce II alhl< 11gaomllonal Idly lhal has ~ g 1-.llaimd Ult Baik ID apon an ai:callll t11 nm. Thi wads "I • .,,_ •• 

! 
·-,· and ·11111· rderlolllllAQencyJGrga~en.,ioyee named on 
1h11 Card and who has ~ ID .. bollnd by 1Ns ,t,gfnmert. 

(1) THIS AGREEMENT 
By adtor.alirv, slgrq 11 ~ 1111 Gird II lht acmm establshed fl 
c:annedlon will H f"Aocaaol ). I n ~ ID 1111 leml5 ol lhls 
~-HI do nol IV'" to lhl 1tm1S ol lhls AG'eemeff. I wil cut 
lhl cad ii hall and IBIUln 11,e~ 101111 Sri Nfortusilglllt&ard. 
I lglN hal I wil be bound 101111 lllflllS ol lhls Agreemml IO lflt atrnl 
lllll l usellllcant 

(3) LOSS, JIIEFT OR UIIMIJHIIRIWI USE 
I ai,te lo nolily 1111 But ani:I IIPf ~Ion lrrmecialelyo1 
any loss, llllh II INlllhDllzld use ol 1111 Card Of Actourt. I wil notify 
1hl Blnt. by phDno al 1,800.791).7206, lal hi In Ille Conlnnlal 
!NIii SlallS, Hawaii, Alaska. Vigh lslanflS, Pulf10 Rk,o. Of t,mdil. 
11 calld al 904-954-7850 DWlde 1IIOse arN$. I will nollly IIPf 
Agerq/Olgaru1llon N dfeclld. tt my CINI Is returned 10 .. aller I 
have nolilled 111' Banll. I agr90 IIOl 10 vse 1111 C.d. I wil nal be lable 
111 lllllltllollled CN101S la.1111 made on IIP/ Canl. 

(4) PAYMENT 
The en wil proylde mt lflllti/ wllha blliAO Slll8menl, wtiicll seis 
101111 llllng dala willl raped ID all 11PJ clluQos. cash harsadlons and 
Ins ,.,alno lo._ Card and Ata1unt My b~ slal!rnenl Is due and 
payahle. In 1 ... ~Ill .....,t ol lhl slalomenl bu1 fllfSI k re,;olwd ly 
1111 Bini! no !ale( dun 'ZS calendar days kllD lhl cklsilg dllt on Ille 
slalemenl In IIINch lhe chalge IJIPUIOO. c«liin cha9S may be blled 
cll8Clly ID IIPf Aoeflc)I~ and wl ·• 011 my bllflg 
slalemenl as a memmfllom 111m cny. In lhe Mnl 1IIOsa cllaflllS am 
lal11 bllod Ill my Al:axld, I i1J91 la paysucll charges In Ml Paymed$ 
fllfSI be made In U.S. Clmllcy. In eltcllo,-; loon Of wi1I a money 
order ,ay.ible In U.S. dollars. or wlll ii drall or a dleck d!llWII on a banlt 
In die U.S. and pajlUII In U.S. dollB.11 lhe Bri decidlS ID iltcept a 
paymm made In smne olher llllm. payn,eal wl 1111 be clldlled ID my 
ACCOlld If my pay,nM Is ~ illo 1110 Ill Ille loons ~51 
menlloned Thi Bri may~ late pa)l1lela, pallll paynlOllls 0t 
checb Ind money Olde,$ ngited •pavmett In lul' or wlh alll9I 
rlllliclt.ie endorsemen!S wllhoul losl1111 any 11Qh!s und11 lllis 
"9-nanl II lfflUf the law. 

(SI CHARGES MlE IN FOtlEIGN ctlRRSICIES 
A lllpppMipl OI Follill ctmm COlgq;,l l'mlllltm•· H 

I llllkl. nnsaci7iinln a foreign CIIIIIICJ. au. 1iin a cash 
advance lllilde II a branch II AIM Ill III0 111 .. BIM's CII 
aflAlles. Masleltanl or 'Ilsa, depend'rlg III wlicll 1311 le 
used. wll CIIIWtll lhl aJIWII lnlo U.S. dolaJS. MaslerCald 
and Visa wil ac1 IA actOldaPce wlll llN operaliRQ flOlllllions 
11 1111,. =-,.-es 11111 In ""8cl. MaslmCaal am usa a canvetslon fllle In ellecl one day 
prior lo b ~ansac11on pfDCffllng dale Suth Ult Is elher a 
whollSile mark8I 1a1e or lhe gowernmenl-mandaled rite. V',s.a 
wlllfllt/ usa a COlll'8lslon rate In eltltl on Is IPllltable 
cerdral procew,g dalt. Suell rn Is tilmr a rate II 5llod$ 
~... Ille ..... ol IZIS Miablt In wholesale cunwq 
martels. wNcll may ,,sy ~mn Iha rale h n1celves or lhe 
uovernrnn-mandaltd ralt .• a cash act,ance le made In • 
lor~ CtlllflCY al a b,m:h II AIM ol one ol Ille Banl!"s 
aHllles, lhl affl01f111 wl be con,.,ltd fnlo U.S. -JS 1111 a 
CII illlil1l1 In aca»dance wllh tts 111..,. curnncy CO!Wffllon 
proced~res lhln a, ollecl. The Bri's Gill afliale cunent, 
llSe$ • ~ rate In eflecl on 11s appk.!ble proces5'1Q 
<lilt. Such rate Is eilher a mld-polnl marbl Ille or Iha 
govemmenl-mnf.ll!d r.ilt. The !Gmgn cu"""'y conmslon 
rile Ill etfecl on lhe ap~lblt pmcesslng dale 111 a 
ltansaclon may <iffer lrom lht lale In ellotl on Ille SUI 11 
pl)6li!lg dale on my llllilG slalemenl 

B Ir111uHon &I kl Itlnt¥Uatn lhil•Ja fo[fip 
tlmmlU; for each puftllase made lnafortQ'I w1rency, 
iiiiBiiiwfl pass along all dlarp_ wessed by are banlcca,d 
associalions. In addllon. H apjlleallle. 1111 Bani< wl CN101 I 
roroign !RIISaakln foe lndtaled In lhl at1:ornpanylng Tabfe ol 
Ftos and C111199s. Thi kn! IDIIIQn wnency fiansactlon Ito 

olher bl (I) il/J/led lo, and inltgrated will. 1111 appkable 
CIIIIIIKY COl!i'IISIIII HII Of (II) add«! ID ml fnltgrated wilh. 
lhe posled lr.narAion afllOUIIL 

(6) DISHOIIOlllD CHECKS 
any money mllf, clllf:k 0t drill ls dohmtd III lhl Bani< and cannol 

De processed. 01 Is no1 ho111111d for Is race amou,1 when pJISMfff. 

(8) PURCIWl!S NIO CASH ADVANCES 
A. !lrdlm:llnlenlandlhal l mayusolhlCardOIAccounl 

for Plfrchases whllMf 1111 Canl Is lwlnoJm, In accoulaia 
'Mlh my olQellcy's/OlgarmlOlll's polcilS and procl1lff9s. 

e, ti' 81'::; My AoencY/OfoallZIIIOO may lf)lllow my 
or lor cash advance pnvieges. Ills wll enalile 

n,e ID vse "'J' Card lo ol!laln cash from lfllllmllld leler 
machlnos ("ATIII") apewd by a baAk. Dlhef fnslllOlns. 11 
aWlribnnchtek wlmndulllld byfll'J'NJRY/ 
Ocguillllon. 

C. C.b A~TfaeeEliel fn• h ell line I ose my cant 111 
obla:O cash an ATM, I will be messed I uansa-. lee 
Ill 2.25'4 o, mwlf. tt IIP/ Agency,1lrgar,iu!lon has nol!Dllalecl 
I IDllfllr Ill, the iDwlf 1.-.i wll apply. 1h11 lrafmd.lon l,e 
wlfl be blllll ID me on "" blq Sl11esnort In so .. cases, a 
sllltharge ma, be""°'"" by ATM 01)81alOJS. 

D. f'IIIMII ....... NWNc 11 1 am appn,,ed lor cash 
adVance p~eges. I wl recolve a ccn1doffial llllmb8I code. 
Tlis code is "'I' PfflOIIII klerdicallon l!llfliler ("PIii'). lo 
oblaln casll from an ATM, IIPf PW 111151 be elllered ldo Ille 
AlM altlf I ilserl my Card. I .,-u Ill lab d IBilSOOlble 
precauhas lo~ •"I olllar pe,SOA lrom fRnwng my Pit 
II using rny C.d IO 1111b IIIIUllonzed llansacliolls. I agree 
nal lo ,irle my PW on my Card II on any mallllal I keep will 
1111 Cant. I ap lat 11 ¥Dlunlarily gl,o 1111 Card and my PIN 
to '°"""""' Ilsa for any rason. I am llf1horldng al 
lransaclions made by Um P8ISOII-
Np Miitt IA till f.1111 II • 1111 II r.JtibNI llnpcll int 
~ linb IOI obfliOOil casll llt set by Ille At!ff:(11 
Orgar,ila~'s pok~ Lats on the nambor ol and Ille dolll! 
amoun ol bnacllolls may bl mtlcled by lhe 01)8111ors ot 
Ille ATM. 

F. cnw fSqpl PIIAl•1 N,A Cllll Llllllil,: The Bri wll 
nol be llblt lor any losses 11danla89S resalng lromany•se 
II atten.,ied use ol lllt cash IICtlua p,fvleQIS tncWIDI). bll 
nol lkTilled 10. sludons when: 
• ATMs or any IXlfflPllel systems, hldudlng Cltibant 

Syslems, do nal ¥!Olk JIIOPedy; 
• A!Ms do no1 111'11 IIIIIUijh cash; 
• OI clrclmslaaces beyllld the amol ol 1111 Bank. 

{9) TRAVELLERS QIEOUES 
A. embul. My AQoncy/01ganlHllon may IPIJIIMI my 

Al:axull lorlranllfschequlpll'clases. Tliswlll lflallle11111 
ID mab p!&hases ol Al1lerbn Expfllss h'Mllfs che,J,ts 
flrorgh my C.d or AcQ!Qnl. A lee ol 31 MIi bl il'Pled-

8. Log TJttfl Pl YDIIIPPriD4 Y!t I auree ID notify Amerlcall 
&press, imnllll"fllllly ill 1-~721-1282 bee Ill Ille llrikd 
Sla1es, Y'"Vil lslatds, Canada. and PuerlD Alco lhlse areas ol 
any loss, lhell II Ulllll1hmi!ed use ol my ,r.i...,.s che<plOs. 
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(15) TaEPHONE IIOIITOfUIIG 
I unde!slllld 11111 hum lilllt ID-lllo Bri may lllllliklr nVor rtmd 
teleplllnt eds !1111~ ll'lf Accolrf lo ISSUII Ille qul!y al Is 
ser,b, 

(16) GOWINING I.AW 
lllis Agrelmanl and my Accounl III Slbjod lo tlw Gs. c«r,.ad md 
shall be IIOHflllJd by SIIIMI Dallllll law 11111 Ille laws al h Uilld 
Sliles. 

117) COIISIIIIPl CIIEOIT llfl'ORTS 
I Hli'oole 11w Bri Ind m, AowcY lo obllin COl'ISUJlllfcrd npor1s 

"""" 
{18) M81TMTIIIII 
PWSl READ THIS PRtfflSION Of THE MIREEMOO CAREFttllY. IT 
PIIOWIOES THA1 Uff IIISPIITE MAY BE RESOI.VED BY IIIJltltNG 
ARIITMTION. ARBITTIATION REl'UClS JIIE RIGHT TD GO TO 
COIIIT. INCUIDIIIG Im RIGHT TO A JUllY TRIAi. AND THE lltGIIT 
TO PARTICIPATE IN A CUSS ACTION OR SIIIIUII PROCmJIIG. IN ::i.t~~:v.~:~~nr= 
IIOAf Silll'I.E ANO IIORE LIIIITEO THAN COORT Pl!0CtOURES. 
~I It Altlllllf: E.lllla' Ille Bank III I may wWlcu U. other's 
CIIIISffl, elilcl rnandtiory, bindlllg arblration 1« 11'1 clalfn, disprtt, 111 
controversy~ me .nl lhe 8n (cded ·t111ns'J 
ClriDrC--
• Wbl ClliMI .. lllljtcl ID nilnlial? Al 0uns ttlali,g 111 my 
Accc,Jnl, a J)llol relaltd accounl, 111 lht ltlallonshlp ~ ma RI 
lilt M Ill sliljecl to arl>ltdon. lAciblilJg Clams re,ardlna ihe 
ijllllcalilll. enkllceablll.v III ifwprelllion or !Ills Agrttmen1 lflll !his 
arbNra!lon prOl'lskm. All Cl.dms are s~jec1 !O ar:1>1tralkM\ IIO miner 
"""" legal lhtorY tJley ., based M or IIINl ... ldamlgt$. Ill 
lr$,nclivt or lfedaralDry ••~ hy seot. This lrlcilllles Clalms based 
on contract !al (lndudlng lrillliorw lmij. hllld. agm:y, mt' Ill !Im 
Banlis fWGll,Jen,;t, 51.bllOIV Ill ltgUb!Ory ~- OI anr oh, 
sources ol liw- Claims madt 1s counle:lilalms, cross-dalms, llwd­
parly claims. lnhttp!eade!s or ollle!wlsa. and Claims made 
lndtptrlC!riy or wlh DIiier clams. A parlJ wbo Illes a procetdlno 
In court 11\a)' oletl arbilrallon w,jlh res,,ocl lO any Claim adYarud kl 
lllal PIOOtrll!ing by MY Olher parly Clum and rerntd!es ~ht as 
pal o! a class adlon. prlval• afforney oonera1 or 01111r reprosemawe 
acllon ar, subjod lo arbllrallon on an ltw:!ivlllual (non-cla55, non­
r,1pmonlalivt) basis, and b arblr>lor may award reiel only OIi an 
lfdvickJal {Jl06.dm. 001Wel)lesenlati111J bai.ls 
• Wllolt Cllima • llllljlcl lo nltlllia.1 Nol <riy mine Ind llw 
Bank's. bul also Cllllms made by or againsl anyoRe corinedld with lht 

Copyrlgll C 2008 C/1- {Solrlh Oaola), N.A 
All nghls ....... ~ cm and An: Design is a uM.e maik ol r.lllg10Vp 
" . used and realsltrod flrowgholfl lilt world. __,,._ 

$ 
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Web lnwung 

-

!ii GSALogo 

CERTIFICATE 
This is to Certify that 

has completed the course requirements for the 
GSA SmartPay® Travel Card: Charting the Course 

Training 

December 1s, 2010 Davui,SJ,ea,, 
GSA SmartPay® Program 

Office of Acquisition 
Federal Supply Service 

Page 1 of 1 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\epeay\Local Settings\ Temporary Internet Files\Contenl0utlook\ILO7CAMU\ Travel Card Trai... S/22/2012 



ATTACHMENT4 



• 

.- '! USAID .,~ '. ..• ,o· •~ 
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AIIIINlmlA'IIR WAIININGANDAIIIIJUMZ 
IOltan»DilDOLOYa 

Y••._. ..... ,_... I 1 a,-Gl'a..b:: "d ... S r, .. ca.er 
....... Olaal ...... I Pllla• ...... . ;1 f6,-de111Ma'DD 
k.4&1 .... L_,11;. 

'lle..,_Gl'llll ..... fl• ..... h4 C _. ......... , I ta"'f,....._ 
C Pl •k-111aPl--d.'llllk: 11\iS•"tllllil 1 • ..-......... a..aa 

MUIC .,,._. 5 0 

• v .................. fll ... ...-.-••••._,.,..,_.~,_.-....._ 

• Y•--•-IDIIIIIII._ ..... _,.., I .,,.._....._..._.,_, .. 
I r I 1r,-11111111D-•MID_,.,..,_......,,_ 

• 11a-,-lnllll•11111r· 7 I ................. _, ...... _~ml . "' .. 

u&,...H I 7 fDDIL ... _.2 .... ., , ... .. •--DCm _...., 

.. , JI•~ 
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(JO) FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
USAID 
WASH1"6TON, D,C, 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: Trawl ad i-.y tllpcnMS II aithorilcd In aardlnct .-ith die Fon:lp Savloe Tra\lCI Rqullllans. 
Fedenl Travel R and Ille malraum diem under 11111c is dowcd unless odlcNlse IIOlod In hem 7. 

7 ITINERARY, PURPOSE AND SPEOAL AU HORIZA.TION 

AUTHORJZEDTRAVELER: Employee. 

AUTHORIZED ROU11NO· Wllhl,wlOII. DC to Abuj1, Nlprie 
Tl'IVCI III GVfflfflCDCe Gil o, alloui lfl012. Per Diem II llllhDrizcd on I Jodainp-pl111 buls while 1ft tnVII IIIIIIS 

PURPOSE: Asslpmcal III Pait. 

AUTHORIZED SHIPPING: 7,2001111 HHE. 
C--iila Shipment NTE 2500 Paundl. POV. Onblncd shiJipinc .-d Sllnp NTE 11,000 lbs. 250 pouilCb UAB. 

(b )(6)- (b )(7)(C rlfflCf Is llllhoriad up 10 IWO chtckod bap, nol 1D exceed lhltne welpa lilowwa per hl8- Chllps !Ivied by camm on lbe flm llldlor ICCDlld 1111 (wilhin Ille 
' 'rlille wcllht limlU) are allowable. cxckidln& al)' charps levied,~ 11111111 arliffl't~?-:Recelpls arc required for Ill)' bqpp pl)'IIIOIIIS. 

~-----.--•- chirp lhuirf.c 1D USAIDINipril ', ' ! I' : -· • ' I 

HR/FSP/FSS: DATt_,_aj_,s_lo0_1\_ 

I . APPROPRIATION UMITAT SYMBOL 9. ALLOTMENT AC SYMBOL 
2011/2012 OE-DLJ 

II. 

4. 15.ICl!RTIFICAll! F At.mi IZA RTll'Y d1111llis 
llllharlzadan Is made In ICCOrdanc9 wilh ilem 6 (A WACS 
Allmwal\ 

16 F\JNDINO OROIACFJYITY 
SOC12100200 S 200. 00/PEII DIEN . i, j· ~j f.P, 
SOC:2100200 • 3,300.00/CAIUUER • ; 1, 
SOC12200100 sso,000.00/TIIUUfSPORTATidN or ffllNGS 

ltESOURCE CATEGORY CODES PREV10US OBLJaA ATEDCOST 
PER DIEM & MISC EXPENSES $200, 00 $200.00 

$3,300.00 $3,300 . 00 

TRANSPORTA SSO,D00.00 uo,000.00 

AID 5• (II 0) M ANT: Every Y 111d Memp Collcemlii1 Travel MIIII Re er Ill III Number and Dale in IS b 
I ,Copy ror Traveler 2-0bllpllan or Funds Copy 3•Ttlvcl Socllon Copy 4-Coatrollcr Copy 5-Rcqualina Offkc Copy 

~\~ ~~ ~~. i.~ .. \- \\ ._______, tJ-6-l \ 
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USAID 
FROM THE AMERICAN PEOPLE 

MEMORANDUM 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Junior Financial Management Officer, 
USAID Nigeria 

Division Chief 
Human Resources, Foreign Service Personnel 

Notice of Proposed Letter of Reprimand 

This is notice that I propose to issue you a letter ofreprimand for the misuse of the 
United States Agency for International Development (USAID) government travel card (OTC). 
This action is being proposed in accordance with 3 Foreign Service Affairs Manual (FAM) 4350, 
and Automated Directives System (ADS) Chapter 485, Disciplinary Action -Foreign Service. 

Charge I: Misuse of USAID Government Travel Card 

The Office of Inspector General, Investigations (OIG/1) conducted an investigation into 
allegations that you used your GTC to purchase personal items. The investigation revealed that 
you made charges on your GTC from various merchants including Target, BJ's Wholesale, and 
VA ABC (liquor) store totaling $2,435.09. This total includes charges you said you 
inadvertently made on the GTC for CSA Airlines and Hotels.com for a personal trip (non-official 
travel) to Prague. Your trip to Prague was taken while you were on personal leave and before 
your official travel to Nigeria. None of these charges are pennissible under the Card Member 
Agreement or Agency policy (ADS 633.3.3). Further, they are in violation of Title 5 Code of 
Federal Regulations, Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive Branch 
(SECEE) part 2635.704 Subpart G Misuse of Position (Use of Government Property). 

On April 27, 2012, the IG's office received an allegation that you used your Government­
issued Travel Card (OTC) to purchase personal items. 

On May I, 2012, the !G's office contacted the Program Coordinator, Travel Card 
Program, U SAID and requested copies of your G TC statements from November 2011 to April 
2012. The document indicated that you were issued your GTC in December 2010 and your first 
activity on the card started in January 201 l. Your questionable credit card charges began in 

1 



December 201 I as you were preparing for your assignment to Nigeria. 

On May 15, the IG contacted you at the USAJD building in La Paz, Bolivia to interview 
you to determine why you used your GTC to charge the items below. At that time, you were on 
temporary duty in La Paz, Bolivia conducting A 123 assessments, which are random financial 
assessments of various USAID employees at the mission in Bolivia to include, but not limited to, 
sensitive payments, payroll and GTC purchases. You indicated that the questionable items 
constituted consumables that are not available in Nigeria and so you chose to have them shipped 
to Nigeria. You believed that you were allowed to use your GTC to purchase them even though 
you also used the card to charge your personal airline flight to Prague. 

A review of your account shows: 

• On 12/09/11, a ticket on CSA (Czech) Airline was purchased in the 
amount ofS361.35 

• On 12/10/11, purchases from Target store located in Falls Church, VA in 
the amount of $268.83 

• On 12/10/11, purchases from BJ Wholesale Store Club #351 located in 
Falls Church, VA in the amount ofS457.79. 

• On 12/11/1 I, a purchase from Hotels.com in the amount of $836.92 
• On 12/11 /11, purchases from VA ABC (liquor) store #049 located in 

Arlington, VA in the amount of$510.20 

The ADS, Section 633.3.Jc.,"Personal Use," provides that "any personal use of the 
GSTC is strictly prohibited. Employees must not use the GSTC for any transaction that is not 
associated with their approved TA Employees may use the GSTC only for official travel-related 
transactions." 

The Cardholder Account Agreement, Section 2 states in part, "I agree to use the Card 
only for official travel and official travel related expenses away from my station/duty station in 
accordance with my Agency/Organization policy. I agree not to use the Card for personal, 
family, or household purposes ... •· Finally the Cardholder Account Agreement states in section I, 
"By activating, signing, or using the Card or the account established in connection with it 
(Account"), I am agreeing to the terms of this Agreement. lfI do not agree to the terms of the 
Agreement, I will cut the card in half and return the pieces to the Bank before using the Card. I 
agree that I will be bound to the terms of this Agreement to the extent that I use the Card." 

Your explanations have been found to be unacceptable. You completed the Travel Card 
training in December 2010, and started using your card on January 22, 2011. Your unauthorized 
purchases in December 2011 are in violation of agency regulations and the Cardholder Account 
Agreement. 

After careful consideration, I have determined corrective action is warranted. In 
determining the severity of this disciplinary action, I have considered as aggravating factors: the 
nature and seriousness of your misconduct; its relationship to your important duties and 
responsibilities of your position as Junior Financial Management Officer (the adverse effects on 
the trust and authority given to you by your staff, and the Agency's confidence in your judgment 

2 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

and integrity). Also considered was the interference of your ability to perform the duties of your 
position effectively. Duties of your position include performing random financial assessments 
of various USAID employees. While in Bolivia,. part of your financial assessment included 
review of payroll and OTC purchases. If you are not familiar with or following the regulations 
on use of your credit, it is questionable on how effective you can evaluate others in this area. 
Because of your actions, your supervisor has diminished trust and confidence in your ability to 
effectively carry out the duties of your position as well as the agency's mission and function. 

As mitigating factors, I have considered your past record and as required, the potential for 
rehabilitation. A further consideration, however, is that as a Foreign Service Officer who is a 
Financial Management Officer, your job responsibilities include exercising good judgment and 
following and enforcing laws, rules, and regulations. 

After carefully weighing all factors, and closely studying the appropriate regulations, I 
have determined that it is in the best interest of the Agency to propose a reprimand. In arriving 
at this discipline, I have examined the Table of Offenses and Penalties in 3 FAM 3 4377 to assist 
me with making this proposal. Under the Table of Offenses and Penalties, your offense is 
covered by number 31, "Misuse of U.S. Government sponsored or issued credit cards, or 
witimely payment or nonpayment of balance due, other than disputed charges." The 
recommended penalties range from written reprimand to removal. 

ond to this ro sal. ou should direct any written response and 
supporting documents to~---------~ Deputy Assistant Administrator, Office 

Human Resources, United States Agency for International Development, 1300 Pennsylvania 
om 2.08-100, Washington, DC 20523. If you choose to res ond or 

o make those arrangements. ,__ _____ ~may be 
contacted via e.._-m___,,ai;;'l =====~=====~======or by telephone (202) 712-515 6. Any response 

choose to make must be made within thirty days from receipt of this proposal. If you 
believe th<il~ eed more time to make a response, you should direct your request for 
additional time to ~--------~as soon as possible. A reasonable extension of time will 
be granted for good cause upon submission of a written request prior to the expiration of the 
thirty day reply period. Any such request should state specifically the reason(s) and cause for the 
requested extension and a date by which an answer will be forthcoming. A decision will be 
issued as soon as practicable after you present your response, or at the end of the response 
period, whichever comes first. 

After considering your response, a decision will be made whether the Letter of 
Reprimand is st ill warranted and you will be informed of the decision. If a decision is made that 
the Letter of Reprimand is still warranted, this letter of reprimand shall remain in your file for 
one year from the date of the decision, or until the letter has been reviewed by one promotion or 
commissioning and tenure board, except that when a performance file is reviewed in the same 
cycle by more than one board (i.e., class wide and conal review), the letter must be reviewed by 
all applicable promotion boards. You are advised that should there be any repetition of this type 
of misconduct in the future, you may be subject to a more severe disciplinary action. 

Copies of the material upon which this proposed reprimand is based are enclosed for your 
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review. 

Subject to 3 FAM 4325, you may have a representative of your choice to assist you in the 
preparation and presentation of any rep! y you may wish to submit. You and your representative, 
if your representative is an employee of the agency, will be allowed a reasonable amount of 
official time to review the materials upon which this action is based and present a reply. 

Pursuant to FAM requirements, you must acknowledge receipt of this letter by signing 
and dating the record copy. Enclosed is a self-addressed envelope for you to return a signed 
copy of the proposed suspension back to me. You are advised that acknowledgement ofreceipt 
does not signify agreement with the contents of this letter. 

If you have any questions, you may contact 202 712-1127 in the Office of .__ ___ __, 

Human Resources. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 

Employee's Signature: _______________ _ 

Date: -------------
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January 7, 2013 

Dear Bill: 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Please accept this as my letter of resignation from USAI0. My last day will be Friday, January 18, 2013. 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

Case Title: 
Case Number: 
Status: 
OIG/1 Office: 

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Period of Investigation: 

Closed 
Washington, DC 
4/27 /l 2- 5/15/12 

Synopsis: 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc On December 22, 201 I, USAID OIG received information, via the OIG Hotline an 

'=====~~~m~o~us~s~ource (AS) alleging a few weeks prior, the AS overheard Junio 
ficer, USAID Nigeria having a phone conversation with an unknown 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc individual and~~said tha Government-issued Travel Card (GTC) to purchase 

~--"--J_Jt'. sonal items that totaled approximately $2,000.00. 

On April 27, 2012, SA~--~(RA) received the allegatio 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc the matter. On May I, 2012, the RA contacted -----=--------(b)(6);(b)(7)(C Card Program, USAID and requested copies of~ _ _. C statements for the time period 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc 2011 to April 2012 (Attachment 1, GTC statements, dared 12mmm-t.t-------:;:..----

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

TC in December 2010, and rs activity on the card was in January 
--;,~~:;=:::::c'----, asserted there was activity in the December 20 I I statement that ,__ _ _, 

appeared to be questionable. A review o .__ _ _,GTC statements from December 201 I through 

April 20 I 2 revealed the following questionable charges totaling $2,471.09: 

• On 12/09/11, a ticket on CSA (Czech) Airline was purchased for in the ~---~ 
amount of $361.35 

• On 12/10/ 11, purchases from Target store located in Falls Church, VA in the amount of 
$268.83 

---~~ ~~ -----· -----
REPORT MADE BY: Date Signed: 

02/06/13 

APPROVING OFFICIAL: Name: 
Signature 

2- ·~ /3 
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Report of Investigation ,__ ____ ~ 
Page 2 of 4 

• On 12/10/ 11, purchases from BJ Wholesale Store Club #351 located in Falls Church, 
VA in the amount of $457.79. 

• On 12/10/11, a purchase from Hotels.com in the about of $836.92 

• On 12/ l l / I I , purchases from VA A BC (liquor) store #049 located in Ari i ngton, VA in 
the amount of $510.20. 

• On 12/22/11, a purchase for a Classified Visa and Passport from Springfield, VA in the 
amount of $36.00 

Details of Investigation 

On May 1, 2012, the RA contacted Assistant United States Attorney U.S. ,__ ___ __, 

Attorney's the District of Columbia, and presented the above mentioned case for 
possible criminal prosecution.,___~declined the case. 

,__ __ ----==~~$;O~n;M~a~y~3~,<L:2012, the RA contacted,___ ____ ...., Program Coordinator, Trav 
Program, ,,.,.......,......_,..ested a copy of the GTC member agreement that 
received and agreed to be o accep GTC. Subsequently,,___ _ __,forwarded the RA, 
via email, a copy of the OTC member agreement (Attachment 2, GTC member agreement, dated 

May 3, 2012). In paragraph two of the OTC member agreement, it stated, "I agree to use the 
Cb)C6):(b)(7)(C Card only for official travel and official travel related expenses away from my official 

,__ __ ..... station/duty station in accordance with my Agency/Organization policy. I agree 

or personal, family or household purposes". Moreover . ._ _ _. 

completed the necessary online cours·e requirements prior to receiving ,...____. 

(Attachment 3, GSA Travel Card certificate, dated December 15, 2010).,____....,asserted the 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

ourse is clear about use of the card. 

at USA[D Bolivia to interview ,...__~ 

determine why---......-___,_,,.,,,,... OTC to charge the above mentioned items durin D..,.,.,..=,,. 
~---------..c1.:1sistant Regional Security Officer,__ _____ ..... (ARSO,__ _ ___,, Regional Security 

Office, ----,_---~ Paz, Bolivia assisted the RA with the interview. Before any 

,__ _ _. presente with an Administrative Warning and Assurance for 
a Federal Employee form (Attachment 4, Administrative Warning and Assurance form, dated 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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aid n erstoo n signed 
~-~ 
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~------'-..._ the form. During the interview, stated that an working for USAID in November 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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20 is currently posted in the Office of Financial Management, USAID Nigeria. ,..______, 

explained tha is in La Paz, Bolivia, on temporary duty conducting A 123 assessments, which 

are random financial assessments of various USAID employees at the mission in Bolivia to 

ut not limited to, sensitive payments, payroll and GTC purchases. 

ravel Authorization (TA) fo ssignment 

~---' 
Travel Authorization for Nigeria, dated 12/5/ 11 ). The TA 

,..______, was authorized to ship consumables totaling 2500 pounds to Nigeria; however, 

did not indicate that USAID would cover the cost to purchase the consumables or 

1---------f--_j-j thorize to charge the consumables to USAID. 
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sed reprimand (Attachment 

SAIDGTC. 

,........,. _ _,On January 7, 2013, resigned from p oyment with USAID (Attachment 7, 

resignation letter, dated 01107/13). This case is closed. 
~---' 
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objects/Defendants/Suspects: 

Junior Financial Management Officer 
USAID/Nigeria 

Undeveloped Leads: 

None 

Report of Investigation 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: 

There are no items in evidence or seized contraband. 

"cial and Administrative Actions: 

Attachments: 

l. GTC statements from 12/2010 to present, dated 12/25/2011 
2. ,.......... ............... ember agreement, dated 05/03/2012 

GSA Travel Card certificate, dated 12/15/20 l 0 

,__--=----,-----,,-....,... 
Page4of 4 

4. Administrative Warning and Assurance form, signed and dated 05/15/12 
5. Travel Authorization for Nigeria, dated 12/05/2011 
6. Proposed Letter of Reprimand, no date indicated 
7. ,___ _ __,resignation letter, dated 01/07/13 
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U .. S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case Title: 
Case Number: 
Status: Closed 
Period of Investigation: 05/28/2012 -07/10/2012 

Kabul, Afghanistan OIG/1 Office: 

Synopsis: 

6 2011, the USAID Office oflnspector Genera 
complaint from ,__ _____ __,stating that rmer superv;_;.is~o,.r ---=-------::::i,,---=--:-1' 
have leaked bid information to a prospective vendor. In -mail, ____ ...... stated that 
worked for International Land Systems (ILS) which was a subcontractor to Tetr 

RD on the USAID Land Reform in Afghanistan Project (LARA) . ....,___ ....... said that 
indicated an interest in supplying technical specifications and quantities of ,__ _ __, 

rve ·ng and mapping equipment to Trimble, Inc., who was presumably bidding on a 
-~~_!(~.uuotation (RFQ) to supply this equipment. The RFQ was valued at 

$200,000. ,__=-=-__,also state as terminated from ILS for raising this issue with 
Tetra Tech ARD. (Attachment 1) 

The USAID OIG investigation determined that a RFQ was never issued, nor was there 
any subcontract with Trimble Inc. All documentation was reviewed by the USAID 
Contracting Officer's Technical Representative (COTR) and was found to be in order. 
Nothing substantiating this allegation was found. 

This case is closed with the submission of this report. 

tails of Investigation: 

USAID OJG met with ",-;;:::-;-:--;:--:-------:,......,--"'--.[ ,...__ ____ __, 

,___---.-.,....-_.........,USA ID/Afghanistan. __ ___, is the COTR and technical advisor for thi 
project. ....,__ _ ___,was asked to research all files related to this matte any 
... v.-.-....... ... ting irregularities existed. After reviewing s, ___ reported that the 
allegation was ,Uttiean...d and there had been complete transparency in the selection of 
subcontractors for this project. __ ___,also stated that all required documentation had been 
submitted to USA ID and proper contracting procedures had been followed. 

REPORT MADE BV: 

APPROVING OFFICIAL: 

Name: 
Signature: 

Name: 

Signature: 

Date Signed: 
10/1112 
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for Tetra Tech ARD. ,__ ______ _, 

r--~--,.---.-1 
for acting in an irrational manner and fi~o_r __ ..,.. 

attempting to represen ,___....,as somet mg other than his position description. 
also confinned that there has never been any contract between Tetra-Tech ARD a .... n"""T"'>O....-T""-. 

for ARD 
-----L.....,,,-~---,......J made allegations regarding,__---=-__,,-....,m 

November 20 '="'=,.......,..._,said the allegations were reviewed and 
investigated. ,___....,added the ARD home office contracts manager immediate))'. looked 
into the procurement in question and determined that it had not been completed. 
said the RFQ had not been issued, and no selection of a vendor had ever been ma-e._...., 

This case is closed with the submission of this report. 

Subjects/Defendants/Suspects: 

Undeveloped Leads: 

There are no other investigative issues remaining. 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: 

None 
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Judicial and Administrative Actions: 

None 

Attach men ts: 

1. A copy of the e-mail complaint to the O I G dated December 16, 2011. 
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U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case Tit e: 
Case Number: 
Status: Closed 
Period of Investigation: 09/ 19/ 11 - 06/ 14/ 13 
OIG/1 Office: Washington, DC. 

Synopsis: 

2011, USAID Office of Inspector General (OIG) received an e-mail 
USAID Office of Acquisition and Assistance (OAA), .__ _____ ____..__ _ ___, 

Washington, DC. The e-mail contained concerns regarding three USAID OAA 
employees involved in the recruitment of U.S. Personal Services Contractor (PSC) 
vacancies in OAA According to the e-mail, the issues involved a PSC position 
solicitation that was improperly graded, the Division Chief of this section was unaware of 
this solicitation, and this solicitation was only advertised for three business days. Also of 
concern, was a potential conflict of interest in that a relative and a personal friend of the 
procunn ...,v,rtt-<.u.tin officer had applied for the advertised positions. Allegedly, the 
contracting officer recuse ,__ _ __,from the procurement; however, neither the Division 
Chief nor the USAID Ethics Officer was made aware of the recusal. 

interest. 

AID OIG forwarded a referral memo to OAA for appropriate action. OAA decided 
should complete certain special procurement integrity classes and training 

exercises . .__ __ __,progress and performance will be closely monitored by OAA. 

This case is closed with the submission of this report. 

lfatc S,gncd j 
11/5/13 

mFth igned ~ 
11/5/13 
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Details of Investigation: 

n Se tember 19, 2011, USAID OIG received an e-mail from ~--------' 
__ """"'==:_..J USAID OAA, The e-mail named three individuals involved in the solicitation. 

The m · · s involved were: 

The solicitation was for U.S. Personal Service Contractor, Solicitation No. SOL-OAA-
11-000101, Postion: Contract Specialist(s). Issuance Date: August 1 osmg 
Date: August 5, 2011. The CO was listed as,___ ______ ___, The solicitation was 
posted on FedBizOpps.Gov. (Attachment 2. U.S. Personal Service Contractor, 
Solicitation No. SOL-OAA-11-000101) 

n st 14, 2012, USAID OIG interviewed CS 
'-----------,----' 

According to '----,----' in July 2011, the fiscal year was coming to a close and an urgent 
need for contracting specialists developed because of OAA personnel being assigned 
overseas. The Global Health Procurement Plan had funding for contracting specialists 
under the President's Emergency Plan for AIDS Relief (PEPF AR). This funding had to 
be spent before the close of the fiscal year because it was probable th ' ig t not be 
available for the positions in the next fiscal year. ,___ _ ___,sat because of the time 

ckground security investigations and different forms to be filled out, that 
,....._ _______ _, decided to only list the vacancy for five days. 

was asked if the Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) or the U.S. Agency for 
'-;----====-..,...i.....~ 
Intemationa .,,...,...._,,rs= t Regulations (AIDAR) had specific rules for the number of 

a s vacancies were to be advertise . ,__----,-_ ____,....reply was that if a vacancy~1.....=::::::::,;~°:'E~-
riod had to be lengthened or shortened, that t ......... "°'--" as the 

· Te the time frame. ,___ _ ___,said,___ _ _. o o type up the PSC 
solicitation. ,___ _ ___,sat had never worked on a PSC solicitation before, so 
fou revious solicitation that had been completed and cut/ pasted the verbiage for the 
application. ,___ _ ___,said everyone in OAA always does a cut and paste job in 
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09/19/11-06/14/13 

hese types of functions. After the applications were submitted, they w 

L-----==----==-' volunteered to work on this solicitation as 
first PSC contract. 

~==':ic..-..l:::::==------,~::._, 

.___ _____ ___. reviewed applications for a Personal Servi.._,·...,.,..,..._.u'H-fl. 
(PSC) solicitation and compared them to the solicitation. m a concerns 

e of the a plications and clarification questions had to be sent to one of the 
ecalled these were both entry level positions and both met th 

.______::=at--_ 

· ·fications. said this solicitation was not one of rograms, 
was trying to expedite this due to the end of the Fiscal Year 

'----,----' 

id there were two positions vacant and three applications. As one 
selected the two remaining applicants. 

-~--=====;-'dated 03114112) 

ust 15, 2012, USAID OIG telephonically interviewed~-- uty station 
explained that there were only vacancies in the division for entr ~===, 

personnel. .__ _ ___.said G S-14/15 positions are considered s upe,....r_v 1_· s_o--'rY::....·.....1...-=......--'c::1 
immediate supervisor, OAA Global Health Division Chief, 

meeting in which the PSC solicitation was discussed and receiv._e-n---,--=p-r"""ov:....Jal. 
-..__---....c----._,_,'aid the PSC solicitation was also on the Global Health Procurement Plan. ,-----1:::;;;,":::::::z---

as osted on the FedBi1;_z~O~p~p~s ~w~e~b'.::s•~· te~,,1=,;:u;~!l¥1~a.-::__=----
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and fellow CO 

On Augus USAID OIG interviewed 
,__-----,-----, 

for Ethics and Administration. ~-~opined that once ~-=--=~----'-.==1. 

Id be applying for a position in which authority, s 
· mediately noti 1e supervisor, filed a USAID Recusal Statement Form and 
submitte I fice of General Counsel (OGC) for review and place · · 

usal form in the contract 1 e. '----,--~also advised that"!-=....:-~ o 
immediate y s 1rrrteH--{l-lc:a with this contract. .___~ a e t at contracting officers 
recei ·cs training annually an ~,_..,....,~,._----~should have known better. (Attachment 
8. Interview o/,__ ___ __,dated 08/20/12) 

A review of Acquisition and Assistance Policy Directive (AAPD) 04-13 indicated that 
USAID had provisions to hire PSC positions from GS-5 level through GS-15 level. 
(Attachment 9. Acquisition and Assistance Policy Directive 04-13) 
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According to Contract Information Bulletin (CIB) 97-17 (Corrected 2), there is a IO day 
requirement for advertising PSC positions. The contracting officer has the option to 
advertise longer. (Attachment 10. Contract Information Bulletin 97-17, Corrected 2) 

On October 17, 2012, USAID OIG forwarded a referral memorandum to OAA for 
appropriate action. (Attachment 11. USAID OIG referral memorandum) 

On June 14, 2013, OAA responded to the OIG, advising thati-----'--, 
special procurement integrity classes and training exercises. ~--~progress and 
performance will be closely monitored by OAA. (Attachment 12. OAA response to 
OIG) 

This case is closed with the submission of this report. 

Subjects/Defendants/Suspects: 

Name: ~------~ Title: Contracting Officer 

Undeveloped Leads: 

There are no other investigative issues remaining. 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: 

None 

Judicial and Administrative Actions: 

will undergo special procurement integrity classes and training 
'-----=-i=----i-p-'rogress and performance will be closely monitored by OAA. 

Attachments: 

E-mail from~----~ dated 09/ 19/ 11. 
al Service Contractor, Solicitation No. SOL-OAA-11-000101. 

of dated 03/14/12. 
f dated 03/14/12. 

dated 08/15/12. 
--==-------.....,..a-te_d,,....0"""'8,,...,.,._/09/ 12. 

dated 08/14/12. ---~------1 
dated 08/20/12. 
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9. Acquisition and Assistance Policy Di rec ti ve 04--13. 
10. Contract Information Bulletin 97-17 (Corrected 2). 
1 L USAID OIG referral memorandum dated 10/17/12. 
12. OAA response to OIG received on 06/14/13. 

Pa 

09/19/11-06/14/13 
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U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL/INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case Title: 
Case Number: 
Status: Closed 
Period of Investigation: 11/09/11- 05/03/13 
OIG/1 Office: San Salvador, EI Salvador 

SYNOPSIS: 

Tht · vesti ation was predicated on information from a whistleblower that .......,_ __ ~ 
,__ _____ __.for the Evangelical Christian Hwnanitarian Outreach for Cuba, Inc. (Echo 
Cuba), mismanaged USAID program funds in a program known as Empowering Civil Society 
(ECS). ECS was a one million dollar, three-year cooperative agreement (RLA-A-00-19-00025-
00) funded from 06/2009 to 06/2011. The program was designed to strengthen Cuban civil 
society by training and capacitating national leaders who then would form groups that promoted 

~==-=---=----=-.- societal awareness in Cuba. The complainant reported that Echo Cuba mismanaged the ECS 
pr am by claiming up to four times the amount of actual overhead costs. The complainant also 

was the only person working on the ECS program, but other Echo Cuba employees' 
salaries were p · · ro am funds. Finally, it was alleged that a Cuban rec· · as not 
providing adequate receipts to jus I expenses with the money ce1ved from the program 
and no evidence existed that the funds were utilized for program purposes. 

The investigation revealed no evidence of fraud. OIG investigators discovered the following: 
I) The actual overhead cost incurred by Echo Cuba during the implementation of the ECS 
program was $44,433 under the USAID approved ECS budget. 2) The USAID approved ECS 
budget included funds to cover salaries for three Echo Cuba employees. The budget included 
30% salary for the chief of party, 40% salary for the Cuba mission coordinator, and 100% salary 
for the program coordinator. The budget also included funds to cover a percentage of fringe 
benefits for the employees mentioned above and additional funding to cover indirect labor costs 
for four other Echo Cuba employees. 3) OIG agents were unable to substantiate the claim that a 
Cuban beneficiary was misusing program funds. 

REPORT MADE BY: Name: t Signed: 

Signature: 

APPROVING OFFICIAL: Name: 

Signature: 
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Report of lnvesti 

Page 2 of IO 

LS OF INVESTIGATION: 

former ........., __ ....,......... --=---=------==,----=<-~ 
was the so e allegations agams ,__ _ _,and Echo Cuba. or ed for Echo Cuba 
from 08/2011 until 10/20 was not directly employed by Echo Cuba, but was employed by 

,__ _ _, to meet and train two Cub....,_,...,..,,,, .. , a ers, 
Per the program, ,___~received approximately $4,500 a 

ECS funds to distribute among local individuals to develop the local civil society 
ems providing adequate receipts to justi the ECS sent to 

wanted more evidence on o used the funds in Cuba. understood the 
difficulty and sensitivity of working in Cuba; however, there were two other groups in Cuba and 

h roup consisted often individuals who received money for the same program. The oth 
· id "'2--H-U<n,c rovided adequate receipts. While working at Echo Cuba, ,__----=,,,,_.----:,,--' 

,__ _____ ~ presente 'th an affidavit to si and ap ro~~aTCim ,000 tha 
ccounted for. This amount was to justify,__ __ _. ack of receipts in Cuba. 

sign the a 1 a · Q:ltt.hl!'ll.j~ not asked again. The amount was distributed to ,___~before 
started working for Echo Cuba, so had no knowledge what the $6,000 figure was based on. 
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~-.....::,..,r-1,----1was the previous ,__ __ _.for Echo Cuba. ~-~was laid-or-ff_b ..... Y~,,,.....,.a~ 
use ept asking for more information regarding the funds sent ll.L-'>.,..,.,., ... 

could not track the funds in Cuba and that the rec · 
(b )(6);(b )(7)(C -a~%'Q.= 

'--''-----' 

purposes. (Attacl,ment 2 - MO/: ,__ ___ ~dated 01/19/12) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Report of lnvesti 

In 07/2010, USAID sent the DMP Group (DMP) to conduct an A-133 audit on the grant. The 
udit revealed that Echo Cuba charged USAID budget amounts instead of the actual amounts. 

Tli dit also revealed that more infonnation was needed relating to the expense receipts in 
Cuba. ,__ _ ___,mentioned that Echo Cuba was new to the process of charging expenses from 

ant and did not know how to process expenses at that time. (Attachment 4 -MO/: __ _. 

.....__-=--d~ated 01/19/12) 

manage ...,..,,, ........ _,._.u 
for the company. 

d. 

".__ ____ ___,fonner Echo Cuba,__ _____ _. was responsible for ac uirin etpts 
m the Cuba program in order to create a summary of expenses for---~ bookkeeping. 

had problems with program leaders in Cuba not providing a equate receipts. Most of 
'----=---,,,!... 

the leaders · on the pro ram in Cuba would provide photos of the receipts and signatures 
then send them via email to--~ Due to the nature of the program in Cuba, many program 
leaders did not want to provide receipts for personal safety. 

.___ _ ____, could not recall the actual monthly amount allocated to over ver elieved 
that 40 percent of program funds were for overhead. ent1oned that a monthly amount of 
$20,000 might have been too much. The rent, power and other expenses would be around $6,000 
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a month and charged as indirect. Echo Cuba had an email server that costs approximately $1,000 
a month. 

never saw any proof that expenses were misused. Indirect expense payments were not 
~us-e~to~pay direct expenses. Based on the USAID proposal, other direct costs were used for 
charging direct costs since Echo Cuba does not have a Negotiated Indirect Cost Recovery 
Agreement (NICRA). Echo Cuba never co~mingled ECS funding between accounts and 

ing was accounted for in QuickBooks. 

OIG a ents interviewed ,__ _____ __,Echo Cuba's ,__ _____ ~ 
According to ~--~Echo Cuba requested approximately $35,000 a month from USAID for 
the ECS program. Overhead costs for the ECS program ran approximately $17,000 a month. 
The overhead included the office rent, supplies, commercial expenses (telephone/internet), and 
salaries. 

Every employee ,..,o.r-............_ timesheet which was collected monthly. 35% or 40% of the ECS 
funding was documented on times ee . position charged 30% to the ECS program. The 
ECS grant had its own account for funding which was not commingled. Every two weeks t 
Echo Cuba accounts were balanced for accountin Echo Cub nP,19-t'--~f•n CS funds 

r other programs. (Attachment 6 - MO/:.__ ____ ___, dated 03/05/12) 

On 03/05/12, OIG agents interviewe .___.,........,.~Echo Cuba's executive director. received 
first USAID grant in 06/2009, which ended in 09/2012. The grant program required Echo 

uba to send money to Cuba via couriers for developing business plans for local businesses. 

According to .,..__ _ __,when ECS program funds arrived in Cuba, program leaders provided 
receipts for all expenses. If physical receipts could not be acquired, then photos were taken of 
the receipts along with the signatures of program participants. These photos were then uploaded 
on a cloud server so that Echo Cuba could directly access the expenses from Miami. 
Approximately 95% to 99% of all receipts were accounted for. 100% of all cash sent to Cuba 
was accounted for. When receipts and signatures could not be acquired, affidavits of expenses 
were submitted in order to justify the expenses. Affidavits covered approximate! y 15% of the 
cash sent to Cuba. Of the $1 million USAID grant, approximately $400,000 went to Cuba for the 
program. 

Echo Cuba was reviewed twice a year by DMP to ensure that ECS funds were accounted for 
properly. Last year, an A-133 audit was completed. The audit found Echo Cuba was charging 
USAID under estimated indirect costs which needed to be charged as other direct costs (ODC). 
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Because Echo Cuba was not approved for a NICRA, DMP stated Echo Cuba needed to charge 
only what was billed under direct costs and could not charge under estimated costs. Since the 
audit, the overall spending on personnel, fringe and benefits has been approximately 30% and 
in · ect costs were approximately 15%. The rest needed to be charged as direct costs. 

_----'-==-----' 

denie commingled ECS funding and said Echo Cuba never used its ·...._____,_,"'"".,·ng on any 
(Attacltment 7 - MOI: ated 03/05/12) 

progr , as interviewed. 
'--,---,--.,,..., 

the ECS grant. maintained telephonic contact with~-..... nee a week to discuss and review 
project management plans. The majority of the ECS funds were sent to program leaders in Cuba. 
Approximately $24,000 to $40,000 per month was sent to Cuba, depending on program 
activities. These funds were used to purchase supplies, computers, pay trainers, and develop 
support groups. Echo Cuba tracked expenses by verifying receipts. 

Echo Cuba ran many programs outside the ECS program and never co-mingled USAID funding 
with other programs. Prior to the ECS grant, Echo Cuba had a U.S. State Department award 
called the Lidia program. The Lidia program was very successful so upon its completion, it was 
transferred to USAID under the ECS award. 

In order to receive grant funding, Echo Cuba sent a F~ed~e~r~al!JFt:!i~n~an~c:!ial~R~e~~~~~$~< 
Request for Reimbursement form 270 for advances. L-i-----,-r-~"""""'1.--,,........,,.----_J 

~-----'---.-t::..~1.. ba, wrote the requests and submitted them to .__ _ __,_-=-----=-..... reviewed the requests and 
processed them w1 ... ,,,~~ ID financial management office for funding. The advances were 
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consistent and did not raise suspicions. never disputed a requested amount. 

of effort for the ECS program billing were consistent. 
___----._ _ _, 

,..=..:...:..:..:,.;,,.-=c..::::..::c...c:..:c..::.c::..;ram. _.__,--..... charged a small percentage o ary tot e CS program and 
worked part-time on the ECS program. There were other employees that billed ~-----~ 

a couple of hours or days per month for work performed on the ECS program. 

,.__ _ _....., had no knowledge of the internal financial workings of Echo Cuba and co 
an information regarding Echo Cuba's direct and indirecuX>Si[S-;-t- a no knowledge 

Echo Cubas erhead amounts. ,.__ _ _...,never suspected or saw any fraud within 
Echo -,...::..:=..;;=....:..:..::..:....::..:;...::..:::.; .......,.,....,.,.... ..... used ECS funding for personal gain. (Attachment 8 
-MOI. 

On 05/07 / l 2, the O I G completed a review of Echo Cuba's ECS A-13 3 audits for fiscal years 
2009 to 2011. All three audits concluded the following: "The results of the audit disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under the 
Government Auditing Standards. As of December 31, (2009, 2010, and 2011) Echo Cuba's 
financial statements, changes in its net assets and cash flow were in conformity with accounting 
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principles. ,_____,did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting 
that it would consider material weaknesses." (Attachment 9-Record Review A-133 Audits 2009, 

0, 2011, dated 05/07112) 

n 05/22/12, ~---~Agreement Officer (AO) for the ECS program, was interviewed. 
tated that the ECS cooperative agreement did not allow Echo Cuba to charge indirect 

~-~ 

costs because they did not have an authorized indirect cost rate or a NICRA However, indirect 
costs could be charged as "other direct costs," which would cover salaries, paper supplies, 
telephone costs, rent, etc., only if Echo Cuba could tie the expenses into the program as described 
by the agreement. These expenses would be typically charged as indirect costs. 

~---~ Office of Acquisition and Assistances (OAA), USAID/Washington, D.C., had a 
copy of Echo Cuba's original cost proposal that showed the agreed amount for other direct costs. 
This amount was approved before the agreement was signed. Echo Cuba had to charge 
everything directly and prove those expenses were relevant to the program. 

The word "overhead" was a catch all for indirect costs. Echo Cuba could not lump everything 
together and call it overhead. It had to be broken down into its true components, such as office 
support, labor, rent, etc. Regarding Echo Cuba's monthly overhead that was allegedly charged to 

e rogram, $20,000 would be too much for a monthly overhead charge per the agreement. 
did not know how much funding Echo Cuba received monthly for the ECS program. 

ECS AOR, looked over Echo Cuba's performance and expenses. ~----~ 
nsibility was to catch any costs that were not responsible in relation to the program 

description. uchers went through the AOR and were then submitted to Financial 
Management for payment. .......,.._~did not see or review any ECS vouchers for payment. 

een or heard of any pro ems relating to the ECS program. (Attacl,ment JO- MOI: 
L.........::::;.;:;;;,2=----=~dated 05122/12) 

employees. , ... .,.._-----. .... id the work of five employees. 
i,------::i-~ 

onthly expenditures and overhead expen.., .. ,;c-...,..._ eported to ~--~ 
nt to Cuba and the amount that was spent on program supplies, such as computer 

equipmen . believed a proximately $10,000 a month was sent to Cuba during the time 
worked at Echo Cuba. had no direct knowledge of the expenditures for Echo Cuba's 

had 
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On 02/19/13, the 010 reviewed Echo Cuba's ECS budget cost proposal. The proposal was 
negotiated and approved by USAID on 06/24/09. This budget was the basis for Echo Cuba's 
financial operations for the ECS program. The budget showed Echo Cuba included line items to 
cover a percentage of the salary costs of three employees and a percentage for indirect labor costs 
of four Echo Cuba employees. The review of the budget also revealed a mathematical mistake 
which resulted in an underestimation of $49,282. Under the Indirect Labor costs line items, Echo 
Cuba listed $26,036 of Indirect Labor for the M&E position and $23,246 for the program 
assistant position. However, Echo Cuba failed to add the two amounts which equal $49,282 to 
the budget total. Because of this, the ECS budget totaled $1,033,582 instead of 1,082,864, a 
$49,282 underestimation. (Attachment 12 - JAR: Record Review of ECS Original Budget 
Costs Proposal, dated 02/19/12) 

On 02/19/13, the 010 reviewed Modification of Assistance number six for Echo Cuba's ECS 
program. This modification revised the program description from a focus on economic growth to 
a new program implementation plan focusing on democracy and governance. The shift in 
program focus resulted in a revision of ECS' original budget. The new budget resulted in the 
following changes: 

- Personnel Costs increased by $93,922 (40%) 
- Fringe Benefits increased by $20,177 (19%) 
- Travel Expense increased by $32,036 (37%) 
- Program Activities decreased by $151,115 (34%) 
- Other Direct Costs increased by $4,980 (3%) 
- The original program ceiling cost of $1,033,582 remained unchanged. 

:====::~Ptiffoolmre,nt 13 - JAR: Record Review of Modification # 6, dated 02/19112) 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
n 04/01/13,,___ __ __,was re-interviewe . !aimed that the only person working 
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;(b)(7)(E) 
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r.---~':ti!Jl-tiine:::Q.I!the ECS program. However, other Echo Cuba employees worked on the pro ram ruL __ _..._ __ ~ 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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~~~~i]lffIJ-em~si'llJilities was to create a monthly ECS budget -~v• · 1 to 
___ Sine arr:rvea-.a.1...bcho Cu a.-----....__. instructed 1st $20,000 per month as 
overhead expenses on the ECS budget. did not know the details of what costs were actually 

vered under overhead. However, because of the high amount budgeted monthly for overhead, 
us~,_..,..,,_ CS funds were supporting the entire Echo Cuba organization. (Attachment 14 -

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

: Interview o ,___ __ __,dated 04/01113) __ ,....,..__ __ ~ 

On 04/02/13,~~-.......... was re-interviewed. ~-~s ted that the ECS program was 
successfully compete m 2012. However, in September 2012, DMP, at the direction ofUSAID, 
conducted a compliance review of the program. DMP questioned $18,377 of program costs. 
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Echo Cuba responded and justified the questioned costs and was currently negotiating a final 
version of the audit report. 

From the beginning of the program until 07/2010, Echo Cuba calculated the amount of funds 
needed from U SAID by utilizing the figures on the EC S approved program budget. In O 8/20 I 0, 
the methodology changed and Echo Cuba began calculating the amount of funds needed based on 
actual costs. This methodology of calculating program fund requests was recommended by DMP 
because it was a more accurate method than the old methodology of requesting funds based on 
the budget or estimations. 

ln 07/2010, DMP also recommended that Echo Cuba utilize a specific formula to calculate 
overhead costs more accurately. Echo Cuba implemented the formula and it became the basis for 
calculating and reporting overhead costs. Echo Cuba applied the overhead formula back to the 
beginning of the program in order to check if they were overstating their overhead costs, but 
found they actually understated overhead costs by a few thousand dollars. 

____ _, explained that modification of assistance number six was made to accurately reflect the 
change of scope in the program and to revise the original program budget which contained errors. 
Echo Cuba's original ECS program budget contained a mathematical error which understated the 
budget by $49,282. Under the budget's ODC column, they listed a budget total of $169,795. 
However the correct amount should had been $219,077. Echo Cuba failed to add the indirect 
labor costs of the compliance officer ($26,036) and a program assistant ($23,246) even though 
the line items were listed on the budget. The actual budget amount for ODC should have been 
$219,077. The $49,282 of unaccounted indirect labor costs were added into the e line 

on the revised budget. (Attachment 15 - JAR: Interview of~--~dated 04/02/13) 

On 04/02/13, ~----~ Echo Cuba's Financial Officer, was re-interviewed. ~--~ 
stated that Echo Cuba categorized the ECS expenses either as direct costs or indirect costs 
(overhead). Direct costs included expenses directly linked to program activities such as cost of 
equipment sent to Cuba, cost of training beneficiaries etc. Direct costs also included travel costs 
related to program activities. Indirect costs (also referred to as overhead costs) included all 
program expenses other than direct costs. Indirect costs were expenses shared with other Echo 
Cuba programs. A USAID approved percentage of the following costs were charged as overhead 
for the ECS program: 

Personnel costs- salaries, indirect labor 
- Fringe benefits- annual leave, Medicare, Social Security and other benefits 
- Other Direct Costs- office expenses, miscellaneous expenses 

~--~ provided a comprehensive spreadsheet which listed total expenditures for the ECS 
program. The documents showed a total overhead charge of $582,030. The ECS program 
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roxi mately $15,730 per month of overhead costs. (Attachment 16 - IAR: Interview ,............ ............. .,........._~-~ 
dated 04/02/13) ~----~ 

On 05/02/13, the OIG compared ECS' budget approved by USAID on 05/18/11 (Modification of 
Assistance # 6) to ECS' actual expenses as recorded on Echo Cuba's financial system. The 
comparison revealed that the actual amount of overhead cost incurred by Echo Cuba under the 
ECS program was $44,433 below the approved amount on the ECS budget. (Attachment 17 -
JAR: Record Review• Comparison of ECS budget to Actual Expenses, dated 05/02/13) 

This matter is closed. 

SUBJECT: 

Echo Cuba 
7400 N.W 7 Street, Unit 101 
Miami, FL. 3 3 126 
DUNS Number: 619076099 

UNDEVELOPED LEADS: 

None 

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, OR PERSONAL PROPERTY: 

None 

JUDICIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS: 

None 

MENTS: 
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Cb)C
6
):Cb)O)cc Investigative Activity Report (IAR): Record Review of ECS Original Budget Costs 

Cb)C
6
):Cb)O)cc ----..., .. ..,..,,,...sal, dated 02/19/12 

15. 
16. 
17. IAR: 
05/02/13 

,..__.,.,._ ...... Review of Modification # 6, dated 02/19/12 
· w of dated 04/01/13 

of dated 04/02/ I 3 
dated 04/02/13 

Record Review- Comparison of ECS Budget to Actual Expenses, dated 
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Case Title: 

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Unlawful Case Number: ______ __, 

Access to E-mail System 
Status: Closed 
Period of Investigation: 0 l / 18/ 12 - 08/06/ 12 OIG/1 Office: Washington, D.C. 

Synopsis: 

On November 27, ..---.-iri.lD Office of Ins ector General (OIG) received an email from 
on ous complainant alleging that,___--_-_,Deputy Executive Officer (EXO) and 

Information (IT) S stem Manager, USAID/Bosnia-Herzegovina, had been acces · 
e email accounts of.__ ____ __, former EXO, USAID/Bosnia-Herzegovina~an_d~---

Mission Director, USAID/Bosnia-Herzegovina, without their authorization . 
.. ~~:-;...----:::,,,,,,_.----:""r-edly accessed the email accounts via the mission's server to obtain a lis 

would e · f if a Reduction in Force (RIF) occurred, so u mani ulate t "',..,~~mployees. 
The complainant state ame aware of this matter because,__ __ __. provided the 
information to the complainant. The complainant suspected that such activity had occurred in the 

a.:>"<.~..., was currently ongoing. 

--;::...~=-=-=>{'-sc:::,tigation detennined that,__ __ __. cou Id not have accessed the accounts 
an without their permission. Only the Washington, D.C.-based USAID 

'--,----,----' 

Chief Information Security Officer (CISO) has administrative access rights enabling them to 
access individual computer workstations without the user's password. This case is closed. 

Details of Investigation: 

Au ust I, 2012, the reporting agent (RA) received and reviewed a letter from ----'--"'--~ 
t..,,,-..;;;;.....,,,,.....usAID Chief Information Security Officer, dated February 21, 2012, to,__ ___ ~ 

·n Char e USAID/OIG. According to CISO, the Outlook email account assigned 

~-----' said.gov) did not have administrative access privileges enabling 
to view the content of other email accounts at USAID/Bosnia-Herzegovina. (Attachment 1, 

Record Review of CISO Results - dated 02/21/12) 

REPORT MADE BY: Name: Date Signed: 

8'gnature: August 10, 2012 

------------ - -----.-----------..__ __ _, 
APPROVING OFFICIAL: Name: 

Signature: 

-------~---~-------1 
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012, the RA and Special Agent (SA) 
------,---=---,-----' 

interviewed ........,..,...,...,...--,-----__,Director, Office of Economic Develo m 
~=====,~iel're.Ji1~vina. When asked about issues regarding IT, ad not heard 

intrusion prob e ~ ....... '"., .. ___...._.u.,AID/Bosnia-Herzegovina mission. ..,__ ____ ___, 

bout the RIF was made public an .__ ___ had no influence in its outcome to include its 
pre tion. There were never any complaints from CISO about the Bosnia-Herzegovina mis · 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
and.__ __ ___, never heard of anyone trying to gain some personal advanta e 

~-~--u:1J:nrn1 tion. (Attachment 2, Memorandum of Interview with~--__,- dated 03/07/12 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
On March 8, 2012, the RA and S .___ __ ___,interviewed 

i.------------t;-.-1...1 D/Bosnia-Herzegovina mission had experienced two previous RIFs. was mandat 
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nu-'-..l.&rtam eTTI1rn-a\leeS and attempted to make it as fair and transparent as possible. 
never had any s1 work computer account and never had to change 

word due to some unknown reason. never heard of anyone having problems with 
computer · ns. There were never any complaints from the CISO about the Bosnia-
Herzegovina mission. never heard of anyone trying to gain some person ge from 
RIF information. (Attachment 3, Memorandum of Interview for - dated 03/08/12) 

On March , the RA tele honically interviewed~-------' Computer and Help 
Desk Specialist, USAID. ~____,stated that no one in the Bosnia-Herzegovina mission had 
access or authority to view the contents of other individua1 Exchange mailboxes. An individual 
in Bosnia-Herzegovina who wanted to view someone else's email account would have to have 
that individual's computer user name. Alternatively, they could ask someone for their username 
and password. An individual in Bosnia-Herzegovina would know if someone was trying to 
access their individual account because it would be disabled after repeated attempts using the 
wrong password. Any remote, nonuser access to an individual's account could only be done 
CISO through their administrative access privileges which was onl done in · n 

tances. (Attachment 4, Memorandum of Interview for~____,- dated 03/08/12) 
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position on the FSN Executive Committee where he ave advice to the 1"'n,u.t-w--t--nte of Mission 
on FSN administrative and human resource issues.,___--.---=-,! ound out who was goin to 
RIF' d before it was made public through his position on e FSN Exe .,s..,,__..,.,.·mm1ttee. 
(Attachment 5, Memorandum of Interview for~--~- ted 03/08112) 

ef endants/Suspects: 

FSN-12 
Deputy Executive Officer and Information Technology (IT) System Manager 
USAID/ Bosnia-Herzegovina 

Undeveloped Leads: 

None 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: 

None 

Judicial and Administrative Actions: 

None. 

Attachments: 

1. Attachment 1 , Record Re view of C ISO Resu I ts - dated 02/21 / l 2 
2. Attachment 2, Memorandum of Interview with -d 
3. Attachment 3, Memorandum of Interview for - ated 03 
4. Attachment 4, Memorandum of Interview for - dated 03/08/12 
5. Attachment 5, Memorandum of Interview for e 3/08/12 
6. Attachment 6, Memorandum of Interview for,__ __ ___,- dated 03/08/12 
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Source: 

Re rt Title: 

PREDICATION: 

U.S. AGENCY P'OR INTERNATIONAL DBVBLOPMBNT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAIJINVESTIGATIONS 

I INFORMATION REPORT I 
Case c1os· 

Re rtDate: 12/11/13 

Confidential Co IaintNumber: 12-0146 

tionable Personnel Practices 

The Government Accountability Office (GAO) forwarded a complaint to the OIG alleging 
questionable personnel practices at USAID/ Afghanistan. The complainant reported that the 
mission hired "numerous" employees who were working without official job descriptions. The 
complainant added that some positions had not been adequately evaluated to determine if the 
positions met the needs of the mission. The complainant also identified two individuals w 

~--.......__.....____,rroim· 12 without position descriptions that reportedl cost the AmericanLLi:L~:vi;£ approximately 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

$1 million. ..._>M£,... , the com lainant identified .,_,_ ___ _,as a communications advisor 
with no job description and,___ __ _, ho was working as an executive secretary with no job 
description. 

This information was referred to USAID/Afghanistan for appropriate follow-up and to notify the 
OIG of any action taken. 

STATUTE, REGULATION, OR RULE VIOLATED IF ALLEGATION IS TRUE: 

PLAN OF INVESTIGATION: 
ECD 

12/11/13 
Date: 

Notice 
This doaanffll b du p,op,rty of du Offlce of Impector Gmaal an4 cannot be rep,otlacMl or copwl widwul wrllten pmnlulon. Duclonue to 

lllllllllhorlut is • Pub& is utnminMl under Tille S u.s.c. 551. 
OJG/I-13-1 REV. 052003 
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DEC t 1208 
Office of Inspector General 

~----~ Executive Officer, USAID/Afghanistan 

FROM: ~----~ Special Agent in Charge (E&E/A) ~ 
SUBJECT: Complaint Regarding Personnel Practices at USAID/ Afghanistan 

The purpose of this memorandum is to refer allegations forwarded to the OIG by the 
Government Accountability Office (GAO) involving USAID/ Afghanistan. 

Summary: 

The GAO forwarded a complaint to the OIG alleging questionable personnel practices at 
US AID/Afghanistan. The complainant reported that the mission hired "numerous" employees 
who were working without official job descriptions. The complainant added that some positions 
had not been adequately evaluated to determine if the positions met the needs of the mission. 

complainant also identified two individuals who were working without position descriptions 
that reporte'"'~'"""'"""T e American tax ayer approximately $1 million. Specifically, the 

m lainant identifiedL..-___ __, a communications advisor with no job description and 
ho was working as an executive secretary with no job description. 

This information is being referred to USAID/ Afghanistan. Please notify this office of any action 
taken with regards to this matter. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 712-0075. 

U.S. AgeroJ for lnternalional Development 
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, rm 
Washington, DC 20523 
www.usaJcl.gov/olg 
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,__ __ ----'--._ 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

;(b)(7)(E) 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

MAY 112012 

MORANDUM 

TO: 
Chief Financial Officer 

FROM: 
arge, E&E/ A Division 

This memorandum serves as a referral for whatever action, if any, you deem necessary 
and appropriate on the above•referenced Junior Financial Management Officer for USAID 
Nigeria. 

Ins ctor General, Investigations {OIG/1) has completed its investigation 
m allegations that ,__ _ ____,, ___ __,Junior Financial Management Officer, USAID Nigeria 
use~__,_overnrnent-issued Travel Card {GTC) to purchase personal items that totaled 

roximately $2,000.00. 

,........L...I..Uj .... '".gement Officer assigned to the Office of 
. .----:--'-=-=iena.,_____,is a Foreign Service Officer and began working 

,..__~ arrived at post in January 2012. 

s 

e investigation revealed tha ,_____, ade charges to from various merchants 
eluding Target, ·s--1,vmm.!rale VA ABC liquor) store, Hotels.com, CSA Airli~~~.R'.a----

and l'!K'•C!nnrt hotos totaling $2,471. ,_____,·ndicated th~...,,.__...,,_~1--=--=-==ctumred-ic 
,__ __ ..J........_,.,,.,,.,,,tituted consumables and were shipped to Nigeria.,__ _ ___,,.. ravel Authorization for 

assignmen · eria did not indicate that USAID would cover the cost to purchase the 
consumables or authonz to charge the consumables to USAID. These practices are in 
violation of: 

US AGef'C'/ for International Development 
1300 Pennsylvania Ave., MN 
Washington, DC 20523 
www.usaid.gov 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(b )(7)(C 
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• 5 C.F.R. The Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive Branch 
(SECEE) Part 2635. 704 Subpart G Misuse of Position (Government Property) 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc On April 27, 2012, SA,__ ___ ~(RA) received an allegation from <>nc,-nv,l'nous 
c=====L.._SOurce (AS) alleging a few weeks prior, the AS overheard,__ _____ __,Junior Financial 

1cer, USAlD Nigeria having a phone conversation with an unknown individual 
and said tha se Government-issued Travel Card (GTC) to purchase personal 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc items that totaled approximately $2,000.00. 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc
1

---===~~ ,-=.-....... <:. --......--------' Program Coordinator, Travel Card 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Program, M:l:J-:allltnKI-Ue~ed copies o c....-------1GTC statements for the timecJJeRotn 
ovember 2011 to the present. ,___~sat ,______,was issued---;:=-----. 

1rst activity on the card was in January 2011. Additionally,,____~ erted there w.-as_....,...., 
activity in the December 2011 statement that appeared to be questionable. A review of ,__ _ __, 

GTC statements from December 2011 through April 2012 revealed the following questionable 
charges totaling $2,471.09: 

• On 12/09/11, a ticket on CSA (Czech) Airline was purchased for in the 
amount of$361.35 

,__ ___ ___, 

• On 12/10/11, purchases from Target store located in Falls Church, VA in the amount of 
$268.83 

• On 12/10/ 11, purchases from BJ Wholesale Store Club #3 51 located in Falls Church, 
VA in the amount of $457. 79. 

• On 12/ I 0/11, a purchase from Hotels.com in the about of $836. 92 

• On 12/11/11, purchases from VA ABC (liquor) store #049 located in Arlington, VA in 
the amount of$510.20. 

• On 12/22/11, a purchase for a Classified Visa and Passport from Springfield, VA in the 
amount of $36.00 

On May 1, 2012, the RA contacted Assistant United States Attorney,___ __ ___, U.S. 
Attorney e, Washington, D.C., and presented the above mentioned case for possible 
criminal prosecution. ,__ _ ___,explained that given the small dollar amount, he urged the RA to 
handle the matter administratively and declined the case. 

2 
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(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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On May 3, 2012, the RA contacted,___ ____ __. Program Coordinator, Tra 

Program, d requested a copy of the GTC member agreement that 

received and agreed to be o accepted her GTC. Subsequently,,____~ orwarded the RA, 

via email, a copy of the GTC member agreement. In paragraph two of the GTC member 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc agreement, it stated "/ agree to use the Card only for official travel and official travel related 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc nses away from my official station/duty station in accordance with my Agency/Organization 
L__-----"'c:::::o-1MJ!icy. I agree n he Card for ersona/, family or household purposes". Moreover, 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc ,____=. .... •"·•~'-v•.ii-~~•ember 15, 20 ,___~ ompleted the necessary online course requirements 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc GTC.,___~ sserted the training course is clear about use of the card. 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

,___ __ .,__ Before any questioning, ARS ,____~ resen~te_d __ ..---~ 
-~~---:: 

As ce for a Federal Employee and advised,_______, ·g s. In return ____ •-=-~.L.-~ ~ 
~--__.____--U.11derstoo · ghts and signed the form. During the interview, 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

working or in November 2010, and is currently posted in the 0 
Management, USAID Nigena. ,_______,explained that · m a Paz, Bolivia on temporary duty 

conducting A 123 assessments, which are random financial assessments of various USAID 

employees at the mission in Bolivia to include, but not limited to, sensitive payments, payroll 

urchases. 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C c----.>Al ........ 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
~~~.:::::::.~ 

mre 

tated "Yes". However, 1 not recall if eceived any .__-=_,____ 
Cardholder agreement documentation w en as issued her GTC in December 2010. 

3 
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(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc On ,____~Travel Authorization (TA) for ssignment 

Nigeria. The TA stated tha is authorized to ship consumables totaling 2500 pounds to 
Nigeria; ,._,., .. r the TA does not indicate that USAID would cover the cost to purchase the 

consumables or authorize,______, o charge the consumables to USAID. 

This infonnation is being provided to you for whatever action, if any, you deem necessary 
and appropriate. Please advise this office within 30 days of receipt of this letter of any action taken. 

This memorandum remains the sole property of the Office of Inspector General and is not 
to be duplicated or disseminated without the consent of the Inspector General or · · f 
you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 712-0075, or Special Agent 
(202) 712-1005. '------~ 
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On May 3. 2012, the RA contacted Matthew Talberd, Program Coordinator. Travel Card 

Program, USAID and requested a copy of the GTC member agreement that~ would have 

received and agreed to before she accepted her GTC. Subsequently, [falbertl forwarded the RA, 

via email, a copy of the GTC member agreement. In paragraph two of the GTC member 

agreement, it stated "/ agree to use the Card only for official travel and official travel related 
expenses away from my official station/duty station in accordance with my Agency/Organization 

policy. I agree not to use the Card for personal, family or household purposes". Moreover, 

fralbertlstated on December 15, 2010, ~completed the necessary online course requirements 

prior to receiving her GTC. fralbert L,:sserted the training course is clear about use of the card. 

On May 15, 2012, the RA contacted~ at the USAID building in La Paz, Bolivia to 

interview her and determine why she used her GTC to charge the above mentioned items during 

December 2011. Assistant Regional Security Officer Ll\.Iejandro !Johnsog (ARSO !Johnson)} 
Regional Security Office, U.S. Embassy La Paz, Bolivia assisted the RA with the interview. 

Before any questioning, ARSO lJohnsoq presented ~ with an Administrative Warning and 

Assurance for a Federal Employee and advised ~ of her rights. In return, ~ said she 

understood her rights and signed the form. During the interview,~ stated that she began 

working for USAID in November 2010, and is currently posted in the Office of Financial 

Management, USAID Nigeria. ~ explained that she is in La Paz, Bolivia on temporary duty 

conducting A 123 assessments, which are random financial assessments of various USAID 

employees at the mission in Bolivia to include, but not limited to, sensitive payments, payroll 

and GTC purchases. 

The RA asked ARSO lJohnsog to provide ~ with a copy of her December 2011 Citi 

Bank Visa GTC statement and asked ~ to explain various charges. ~ stated that the 
charges at Target, BJ's Wholesale, and VA ABC (liquor) store consisted of purchases that she 

made for her onward assignment to Abuja, Nigeria in January 2012. Moreover, ~ said those 

items constituted her conswnables and were shipped to Nigeria.~ elaborated that most of the 

items she bought in the U.S. weren't going to be available in Nigeria; therefore, she figured she 

was allowed to use her GTC to purchase them. ~said no one told her she couldn't use her 

GTC to make the purchases. ~ stated that the charges from CSA Airlines and Hotels.com 

were personal charges that she made for her trip to Prague.~ explained she took personal 

leave and traveled to Prague before her Nigeria assignment.~ said she didn't realize that she 

used her OTC to make these purchases. ~ said the charge for Visa and Passport photos was 

necessary. ~ asserted she needed the photos for various identifications she was going to use 

when she arrived at post. The RA asked~ if she recalled taking an online course in regards 

to the use of the GTC and~ stated "Yes". However, ~did not recall if she received any 

Cardholder agreement docwnentation when she was issued her GTC in December 2010. 

3 



On May 16, 2012, the RA obtained J3oyd • ij Travel Authorization (TA) for her assignment 
to Nigeria. The TA stated that ~ is authorized to ship consumables totaling 2500 pounds to 
Nigeria; however, the TA does not indicate that USAID would cover the cost to purchase the 
consumables or authorize~ to charge the consumables to USAID. 

This infonnation is being provided to you for whatever action, if any, you deem necessary 
and appropriate. Please advise this office within 30 days of receipt of this letter of any action taken. 

This memorandum remains the sole property of the Office of Inspector General and is not 
to be duplicated or disseminated without the consent of the Inspector General or his designee. If 
you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 712-0075, or Special Agent !Edward Pea~ at 
(202) 712-1005. 

4 
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(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 
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,____~ __ TO: US AID Office of Human Resources 
--=-,,~~-~-~ 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

Chief, Emp oyee and Labor Relations 

FROM: 
Speci Agent in Charge, E&E/ A Division 

This memorandum serves as a referral for whatever action, if any, you deem necessary 
and appropriate on the above-referenced Junior Financial Management Officer for USAID 
Nigeria. 

The Ins ector General, Investigations (OIG/1) has completed its investigation 
in allegations that ,___ ____ ~ Junior Financial Management Officer, USAID Nigeria 
used ovemment-issued Travel Card (GTC) to purchase personal items that totaled 

f-.---Cb)-c6~);Cb- )C~7)-cc---c. roximately $2,000.00. 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(6 )(7)(C 
e investigation revealed a '"'""=-=-!made charges to from various merchants 

eluding Target, sale, VA A liquor) store, Hotels .com, CSA Airli •~ru•u 

rt photos totaling $2,471 . ,____indicated that the itemsL_::]Cllarj~-U 
onsumables and were s 1pp to Nigeria. ,____~ ravel Authorization for 

assignmen · ria did not indicate that USAID would cover the cost to purchase the 
consumables or authonze o charge the consumables to USAID. These practices are in 
violation of: 

US Agency for International Development 
1300 Pennsylvania Ave., t-N'J 
Washington, DC 20523 
www.usaid.gov 
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• 5 C.F.R. The Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive Branch 
(SECEE) Part 2635. 704 Subpart G -Misuse of Position (Government Property) 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc On April 27, 2012, A (RA) received an alle ation from 

~-~-source (AS) alleging a few weeks prior, the AS overheard,___ ____ ____,Junior Financial 
ag t Officer. USAID Nigeria having a phone conversation with an unknown individual 

and said tha ed her Government-issued Travel Card (GTC) to purchase personal 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc items that totaled approximately $2,000.00. 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc ----~ ,...__ _____ ____, Program Coordinator, Travel Card 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Program,.lTIOO~md-recrnested copies o '-::::==:GTC statements for the tim 

November 2011 to the present.,___ _ __, ~-~ as issued----;:=----_, 
1rst activity on the card was in January 2011. Additionally,,___ _ __,asserted there w.-as _ ___,,..., 

activity in the December 2011 statement that appeared to be questionable. A review o 
,____~ 

GTC statements from December 2011 through April 2012 revealed the following questionable 
charges totaling $2,471.09: 

• On 12/09/11, a ticket on CSA (Czech) Airline was purchased for in the ,...__ ___ __. 

amount ofS361.35 

• On l 2/10/1 l. purchases from Target store located in Falls Church, VA in the amount of 
$268.83 

• On 12/10/11, purchases from BJ Wholesale Store Club #351 located in Falls Church, 
VA in the amount of$457.79. 

• On 12/10/11, a purchase from Hotels.com in the about of $836.92 

• On 12/11/11, purchases from VA ABC (liquor) store #049 located in Arlington, VA in 
the amount of$510.20. 

• On 12/22/11, a purchase for a Classified Visa and Passport from Springfield, VA in the 
amount of $36.00 

On May 1, 2012, the RA contacted Assistant United States Attorney,___ __ ~ U.S. 
Attorney ce, Washington, D.C., and presented the above mentioned case for possible 

criminal prosecution. ~-__,explained that given the small dollar amount, he urged the RA to 
handle the matter administratively and declined the case. 
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On May 3, 2012, the RA contacted~----~Program Coordinator, Tr 
Program, ...,.,.,~""'d requested a copy of the OTC member agreement that ave 
received and agreed to be ore accepted her GTC. Subsequently,~-~ orwarded the RA, 
via email, a copy of the OTC member agreement. In paragraph two of the GTC member 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc agreement, it stated "/ agree to use the Card only for official travel and official travel related 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc ...._0 """"'nses away from my official station/duty station in accordance with my Agency/Organization 

~-----'--..._nn1ic . I agree ~"·"'"" the Card for personal, family or household purposes". Moreover, 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc ~-~ ta ember 15, 20 completed the necessary online course requirements 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc ~-~asserted the training course is clear about use of the card. 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

· ts. In return, 
~-===----;:::!.---, _ ____':: 

rights and signed the form. During the interview, stated that 
working or · November 2010, and is currently posted in the Offi ... .....,..,_._..,.-, 
Management, USAID Nigeria.~~ xplained that Paz, Bolivia on temporary duty 
conducting A123 assessments, which are random financial assessments of various USAID 
employees at the mission in Bolivia to include, but not limited to, sensitive payments, payroll 

to the use o ...., __ ........,_ tated '"Yes". However, ........, __ ..., 
Cardholder agreement docwnentation w was issued 
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Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc 0 12, the RA obtaine ,____~Travel Authorization (TA) for assignment 
~--..__._o Nigeria. The TA stated tha ,______,is authorized to ship consumables totaling 2500 pounds to 

Nigeria; ~"'-"'~r the TA does not indicate that USAID would cover the cost to purchase the 
consumables or authorize,______, o charge the consumables to USAID. 

This infonnation is being provided to you for whatever action, if any, you deem necessary 
and appropriate. Please advise this office within 30 days of receipt of this letter of any action taken. 

This memorandum remains the sole property of the Office of Inspector General and is not 
to be duplicated or disseminated without the consent of the Inspector General or his desi 
you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 712-0075, or Special Agent '------~ 
(202) 712-1005. 
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Office of Inspector General 
ro~n.11.0RANDUM 

m: ti mt 

Office of Securi SEC/OD 

FROM: 
Assistant Inspector enera for Investigations 

SUBJECT: Hotline Inquiry 

This memorandum shall serve as an official referral of ,__ _____ ____, as received by the 
Agency for International Development (USAID) Office oflnspector General (OIG) Hotline on 
June 28, 2011. After careful documentation and review, the USAID OIG Investigations Division 
has determined that this particular complaint does not meet our criteria for an investigation, but 
may be of interest to USAID Office of Security. 

Complaint Deta1 s: 
The complainant alleges that USAID ........,.,., ___ _____,,..,...officer .............,~~....,........,.was scheduled to 
participate in fundraising activities for" mocrats A road Madrid", which is an organization 
affiliated with the Overseas Branch of the U.S. Democratic Party. It is alleged that the function 
is to be held at the home of one of the founders of the IU, which is controlled by the Spanish 
Communist Party. 

following information pertains to the subject of the Complaint: 

• Address: 
• ion: ---,,,---------, 
• Email: 
• Phone: 

The basis of sending this complaint is to ensure that an official referral has been made from the 
OIG to the USAID office of Security. Please advise the USAID OIG Investigations Division 
within 30 days of any action you have taken or deem appropriate regarding this matter. 

U.S. ~ency for International DevelOpment 
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, tm 
Washington, DC 20523 
www.usaid.gov/oig 
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Attachment: a/s 
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;(b)(7)(E) 
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Office of Inspector General 

-----~ Special Agent-in-Ch 

This memorandum serves as a referral for consideration of appropriate action on the 
above-referenced individual. 

BACKGROUND 

On Septe ,r-:.--,.,.__,,_, 0 USAID/Jakarta forwarded an allegation to the USAID Office of 
Inspector General (010) regarding,__ ___ _, former administrative officer for Save the 
Children (STC), a prime implementer for the Decentralized Basic Education DBE Pro 
cooperative agreement (#497-A-00-05-00040). According to the allegation, 

(b )( 6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(b )(7)(C ,__ ___ .....,......... 
embezzled more than Rp.700,000,000 (Indonesian Rupiah or approximately $77,700) durina_a___,-----~-~ 

(b )( 6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )( 6);(b )(7)(C 

period of 3 years from the USAID-funded DBE-3 program by du Ii · · · es so that the 
funds would be dispersed to both the vendor and on bank account. 

FINDINGS 

er several witness interviews to include STC/Indonesia senior-level staff and 
document reviews to 1ne1-uw~.J.J..,/lndonesia's internal investigation report, the ongoin 
investigation has revealed thus far that efrauded the u.c~:.ruin gram 
Rp.235,562,350 (approximately $23,156.48). ~---~committed the fraud by diverting 
payments owed to a printing vendor, Melawai lndah, to an accomplice's personal bank account 

~-____,_~ ell as double-billing other Melawai lndah invoices to STC under the DBE-3 program from 

(b )( 6);(b )(7)(C 

Septem ..... r--,.,.__,, to Jul 20 IO in the amount of Rp.226,849,050 (approximately $22,285.15). In 
addition, in 2007 ,__ _ __,,.,,=-=.,.......,diverted payments owed to STC sub-recipient, International 
Relief and Development (IRD ), Inc., in the amount of Rp.8, 713,300 ( approximately $871.3 3 ) . 

..........-' __ ---"S-=.TC/Indonesia senior-level staff verified to the OIG that the amounts defrauded by 
had been inadvertently passed on to USAID/lndonesia under the DBE-3 program. ,....._ __ __, 

U.S. ~ for International Development 
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NVV 
Washington, DC 20523 
www.usaid.gov/oig 
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USAID/Indonesia may take whatever administrative action it deems n~e:£Ce~s~sm~~~~~~lO===r 
recover the amounts defrauded by STC former administrative office ~--~ 
will continue its criminal investigation against d 
USAID/Indonesia of any additional amounts defrauded by 
investigation. 

~---~ 

This matter is being provided to you for whatever action, if any, you deem necessary and 
appropriate. Please advise this office within 30 days of receipt of this letter of any action taken. 

This memorandum remains the sole property of the Office of Inspector General and is not 
to be duplicated or disseminated without the consent of the Inspector General or his desi, ... n .. ___ 

cc: Deputy Director, USAID/lndonesia 
Director, USAID/Indonesia Office of Education 
Controller, USAID/Indonesia 

(b}(6}:(b}(7}( 
C} 
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Case Title: 
Case Number: 
Status: 

( 

U.S. At.-~NCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEV i!:LOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Period of Investigation: 
Investigation Closed 
10/06/I0to 10/17/13 
RIG/Manila OIG/1 Office: 

Synopsis: 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

On 09/02/10, USAID/Indonesia forwarded an allegation to OIG/1 involving...,,_~-----,--_. an 
administrative officer wider the USAID/lndonesia-funded Decentralized Basic Education-3 11-U'~~~ 

....,... .. ,,,_,.. • ..,....., im lemented by Save the Children (STC). According to the allegation made by 
,------=--,___, 

who wished to remain anonymous and claimed to be an STC insider, ___ .,......... ~-~ 

oun to ve embezzled more than Rp. 700,000,000 (Indonesian Rupiah or approxima -~~~-

$77, 700) during a period covering three years from the program ·ng invoices so that the 
s would be dispersed to both the vendor and rsonal bank accowit. 

efrauded the DBE-3 program approximately 
$23 000 . d th .-......... ---...... . ed . • d M 1 (b)(6):(b)(7)(C , . ~--~ omnutte e u y 1vertmg payments ow to a pnntmg ven or, e a · 
Indah, to an accomplice's personal bank account as well as double-billed other Melawai lndah >----~ 

invoices to STC under the DBE-3 program from September 2008 to July 2010. In addition Cb)C
6
):Cb)O)cc 

STC/Indonesia senior-level staff verified to the OIG that the amounts defrauded by 
'------,,-"'-' 

been inadvertently passed on to USAID/Indonesia wider the DBE-3 program. As a re of the 
investigation, USAID/lndonesia recovered the amowit misappropriated by ,__ __ ~wider the 
DBE-3 program from STC. This case is closed. 

Details of Investigation: 

REPORT MADE BY: Namt: 

APPROVING OFFICIAL: Namt: Date Signed: 
Signatllrt 
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(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

• • • (b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
TC/Indonesia Operations D1rector, and 

According ~__, e e awru Indah printing company contacted th ___-F=====< 

STC/Indonesia procurement office in Jakarta inquiring about a late payment owed t m for 
-..._...........,services procured under the DBE-3 program. The following day, contacted -=-' STC/DBE-3 Senior Operations Manager, to inquire about the late payment owed to -,---...., 
~---' 

who confirmed that the payment had been made. The STC ombudsman office was 
immediately contacted to initiate an investigation since it was apparent that fraud had occurr 

~--=....__it_w_as__,discovered that several payments made to,...,._ _ __,,:,,,-\-'-: 
never received by~ _ __,. The investigation was then focused on ,__ __ __,who was an 
adm. . . . fi th STC/DBE 3 ffi d .bl fi . (b)(6):(b)(7)(C 1mstrat1ve assistant or e - procurement o ice an was respons1 e or prepannt::==-====1 
purchase requests; receiving invoices from vendors; reviewing the invoices; and preparing pa Cb)C

6
):Cb)O)cc 

slips for the finance office to remit payment after final approval from STC senior mana'""-'rt"'•rt-------n 
________ __._,n, 16/10, after reviewing financial documents and discovering instructions le 

requesting ,n,,~A--1:l,,. sferred to a particular bank account, nterviewed .....,...,.---,,---r-......,., 
onf essed to diverting funds owe •~-r--~ -_ -__ ....,to a bank account belonging to her friend, 

,....._ _ _....., . The following day, inquiries were made from other vendors to determine if they were 
also owed funds by STC/DBE-3. International Relief and Development, Inc. (IRD), was the only 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

age 3 

10/06/10 to 10/17/13 

vendor which claimed to be owed funds; specifically, over Rp.8 million (Indonesian Rupiah or 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

~Cb)=c6=):Cb=)=o=)cc=!-=-- ---=~~o~xim~ately $900) for airline tickets owed to them since 2007. 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

n 08/18/10 and offered 

. _ then indicated ~t the amounts defrauded ~--~ e:e passed on Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc 
AID/Indonesia which has yet to be reimbursed. ,,____, en added that after the discovery of 

fraud, segregation of duties regarding the receipt, processing, and payment to ve ,......--~ ~---~ 
been instituted by STC/Indonesia, Also, all STC/DBE-3 vendors have been noti t 

longer employed by them and a letter was inserted into ~----
'th instructions not to g1 y references for any future employment oppo ._........,..,, 

ollowing the interview, ~_____,,.-,--_,and ~-_, presented the RA with copies of thFe'::=----=:,."---, 
STC/ln one · · investigation report, timeline of events and a transcri 
Yahoo! Messenger account contru · conversations with._______,----,-....,........written in the Indonesi 
Ian Bahasa. This was obtained by STC/Indonesia during their internal investigation w 

~..-----..---'office computer. (Attachment 5, Memorandum of Interview for~ _ _, 

~--' 

dated 03/23/11) ---~---=-------_-~~ 
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(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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in 2007. ,___ __ ~resigned from STC/DBE-3 on 08/18/10; an 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

Yahoo! Messenger account which contained,___ __ ~conversations with,___~--=-'written in Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc 

Bahasa. The transcripts were not translated into English. (Attachment 7, Records Review dated 
03/28/11) __-e"'====-=a====d 

On 03/30/11, USAID/lndonesia replied to,__ ___ ,.....,......mstructing and STC to immediately refund 
the amount of $22,285.15 through a check payable to USAID. Also, STC was required to attach a 
certification indicating that USG funds had not been used to cover the check refund and that the Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc 

d should come from STC's own resources. (Attachment 8, USAID/lndonesia response le 
--'--~ 

dated 03130/11) ,....._ _ ___. 

01/11, OIG/1 forwarded a referral to,___-,------.-~ Mission Director, USAID/lndonesia 
informing that after several witness interviews to include STC/lndonesia senior-level sta1utf\L----
doc ..... "''-=L• eviews to include STC/lndonesia's internal investigation report, the OIG inv 
revealed that........,,~~_.defrauded the DBE-3 program approximately $

0
2_3~0_0_0-::. !i=-.....,,....-"""' 

committed the fraud by diverting payments owed to a printing vendor 
accomplice's personal bank account as well as double-billed other 

.-~---:::i---a:::,.J 

-~---under the DBE-3 program from September 2008 to July 2010. In ad ition onesia senior-
level staff verified to the OIG that the amounts defrauded by ___ ~had been inadvertently 
passed on to USAID/Indonesia under the DBE-3 program. (Attachment 9, OIG referral to 
USAID/lndonesia dated 04101/11) 

On 08/19/11, USAID/lndonesia replied to O I G/1 verifying that on 04/ 15/ 11 STC sent a repayment 
check in the amount of $22,285.15 to the cashier at USAID/Washington. The check was received 
by the cashier and the appropriate credit to the contract disbursements was made on 04/21 /l 1. S TC 
also sent a letter dated 05/04/11 to USAID/Washington confirming that no USG funds were used 
for the repayment. (Attachment 10, USAID/lndonesia response to OJG referral dated 08/19/11) 

Defendants/Suspects: 

Jakarta, Indonesia 

Jakarta, Indonesia 

Undeveloped Leads: 

None. 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: 

None. 
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Judicial and Administrative Actions: 
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age 5 

10/06/10 to 10/17 /13 

Save en refunded $22,285.15 to USAID/lndonesia representing the amount 
misappropriated by,______,,. _ __,from the DBE-3 program. USAID OIG made extensive efforts to 
have this case prosecuted by Indonesian authorities including two separate meetings with police 
officials. Despite these efforts, and initial indications the Indonesian authorities were interested in 
pursuing the matter, no further action was taken. Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc 

Attachments: 

USAID/lndonesia response letter to~~- ted 03/30/1 l. 
OIG referral to USAID/lndonesia dated 04 01/11. 

10. USAID/Indonesia response to OIG referral dated 08/19/11. 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 



U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case Title: Avian Influenza Program Fraud Case Number: 
Status: Complete 
Period of Investigation: 05/ l 3/ 10- 09/21/10 OIG/1 Office: Washington, D.C 

Synopsis: 

On May 13, 2010, an anonymous source (AS) submitted a complaint to the U.S. Government 
Accountability Office's FraudNet alleging mismanagement of the USAID-funded Deliver 
Program for Avian Influenza, specifically Deliver Task Order-2 (TO-2). The AS was a former 
project director for John Snow, Inc. (JSI), USAID implementer for the Deliver Program for 
Avian Influenza. The AS did not believe USAID committed fraud or abuse, but alleged that 
US AID program managers were responsible for wasting the procurement of 100 shipping 
containers of syringes and cold boxes due to the lack of consignees available for delivery. In 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc addition, USAID procured 25 Polymerase Chain Reaction machines at $56,000 each without 
knowing their final destination or having the capacity to operate the equipment. ~--.,_____ 

Reporting Agent (RA).,__ _____ _,· "tiated an investigation to determine the facts surrounding 
the allegations. After the RA interviewed the AS (Attachment 1, Memorandum of Interview -AS 
dated 06/08110), the RA determined that this matter doesn't fall within the investigative purview 
of OIG/Investigations since there was no allegation of specific fraud. Therefore, the RA referred 
this matter to USAID/OIG Audit for its review and USAID/Bureau for Global Health (GH) to 
take any administrative action it deemed necessary and appropriate. (Attachment 2, Referral to 
Audit-dated 06/30/10, Attachment 3, Refe"al to GH-dated 07/15/10). 

Details of Investigation: 

On 07/15/10, this matter was referred to USAID/Bureau for Global Health to take any 
administrative action it deemed necessary and appro · ate. On or abou~_u.-,,-,--,.._,, , enior Deputy 
Assistant Administrator, Bureau for Global Health,.....,......, ___ -,--_ _, esponded to the allegation in 
question and determined that there was no waste and that the management of the Task Order was 
appropriate to the circumstances of the pending pandemic that gave rise to the 

REPORT MADE BY: 

APPROVING OFFICIAL: 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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Defendants/Suspects: 

None 

Undeveloped Leads: 

None 

Report of Investigation (Anonymous Source) 
Page 2 of2 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Penonal Property: 

There are no items in evidence or seized contraband. 

Judicial and Administrative Actions: 

On 6/30/10, the matter was referred to USAID OIG/Audit for evaluation. 
On 7 /15/10, the case was referred to the USAID/Bureau for Global Health for administrative 
action. 

Attachments: 

1. 

3. 
4. 
5. 

MOI-Anonymous Source-dated 06/08/10 
~~~........._.,,al to USAID/OIG Audit-dated 06/30/10 
Referral to U r Global Health -dated 07 /15/10 
Response from Global Health/ DAA, ted 07/ 7,_,_,...,...­

Response from Global Health/HIDN,~---~ ated 09/21/10 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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Case Title: 
Case Number: 
Status: 

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

International Relief and Development, Haiti 

Closed 
Period of Investigation: September 2011 - September 2012 

Port-au-Prince OIG/1 Office: 

Synopsis: 

This investigation was predicated on allegations from an anonymous complainant of an improper 
$2.5 million sole source procurement by International Relief and Development (IRD) pursuant to 
a USAID Office of Foreign Disaster Assistance (OFDA) program in Leogane, Haiti. The 
complaint also alleged a lack of accountability regarding IRD's shelter building materials 
inventory and insufficient field supervision. 

The Office oflnspector General (OIG) investigation did not substantiate the allegations 
concerning inventory controls and supervision. However, the investigation disclosed that IRD 
failed to follow its own procurement guidelines in competing four requests for quote (RFQs). 
Although competed, the RFQs for shelter building materials resulted in one vendor, Le 
Flamengo Import Export S.A. (Le Flamengo), supplying the materials for all four RFQs for 
$2,609,540.20. 

The investigation also revealed that IRD did not comply with its internal guidelines concerning 
competition process for procurements over $5,000. In disseminating the RFQs, a pre­
qualification questionnaire should have been used to compile its short list of pre-qualified 
vendors/suppliers. Moreover, upon receiving only one vendor's response on three of the four 
RFQs, IRD did not post the RFQs to a broader open tender. Had IRD used a pre.qualification 
questionnaire and had it disseminated the RFQs to a larger audience, a greater number of 
competitive responses may have been received. 

Although IRD did not comply with its internal procurement guidelines, this matter did not 
develop any infonnation related to criminal or civil violations. This matter is closed. 

REPORT MADE BY: Name: 

Signature: 

APPROVING OFFICIAL: Name: 

Signatnre: 
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Details of Investigation: 

On 03/01/10, USAID/OFDA awarded Grant No. DFD-G-00-10-00124-00 to IRD for the purpose 
of providing post-earthquake relief in and around Leogane, Haiti. The $6,494,045 grant provided 
funding for transitional shelter construction, emergency sanitation, rehabilitation, and hygiene 
promotion. IRD initially proposed constructing 2,500 shelters, but due to costs associated with an 
OFDA approved shelter design modification, IRD was only able to complete 2,300 shelters. 

An anonymous Hotline complaint received by the OIG on 07/12/11 alleged IRD improperly 
safeguarded construction materials, lacked sufficient field supervision and conducted an 
improper $2.5 million sole source procurement. Based on the historical nature of the complaint 
and the successful completion of the project in May 2011, the allegations concerning supervision 

~--...._,,mn--nP·r~nnnel issues were no longer viable. (Attachment I, Hotline Complaint, dated 07/12/11) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
A 05/18/12, the OIG interviewed ~--_ ..... Program Officer, USAID/OFDA. claimed 

,__ __ _,_ that for the duration of the project, no apparent theft of materials occurred nor was there any 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

e · ence of ocurement issues or improprieties. (Attachment 2, Memorandum of Interview, 
dated 05/18/12) ,....._ ___ ___, 

IRD records indicated that IRD sent RFQs OF-0001, OF-0002 and OF-0003 to six "pre­
qualified" Haitian building supply companies on 03/20/10. Five bids were received in response 
to OF-0001 and one response was received to both OF-0002 and OF-0003. Of the five OF-0001 
bids received, only three were considered responsive to the RFQ, and out of the three bids, Le 
Flamengo was chosen as the lowest bidder. With regard to OF-0002 and OF-0003, Le Flamengo 
was the respondent for both RFQs. IRD sent RFQ OF-0008 to five "pre-qualified" Haitian 
building supply companies on 11/24/10. In response to the RFQ, IRD received one bid from Le 
Flamengo. (Attachment 3, IRD Summary o/OF-0001, OF-0002, OF-0003 and OF-0008 
procurements) 

IRD's publication, "Procurement Guidelines, Competition Process for Procurements over 
$5,000," required that a pre-qualification questionnaire be used to identify a short list of pre­
qualified vendors/suppliers. Additionally, when only one offer was received in response to a 
solicitation, the solicitation was supposed be posted to provide a broader open tender through 
internet or print media. (Attachment 4, Excerpt of /RD Procurement Guidelines, Competition 

~--- rocess for Procurements over $5,000) 

Chief of Compliance, IRD, confirmed to the O I G that IRD failed to use a pre-
.... q_u'""T""71 --1c-at ..... 1o_n.....,questionnaire in compiling its short list of vendors/suppliers solicited for the OF-
0001, OF-0002, OF-0003 and OF-0008 procurements. Subsequent to receiving only one bid in 
response to the OF-0002, OF-0003 and OF-0008 RFQs, IRD also failed to post the RFQs on the 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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internet or in the pnn1rrrrettta-Lnstead, IRD chose to urchase all the materials from the sole 
respondent, Le Flamengo. (Attachment , ,__ ___ __,email communication with O/G, dated 
09/06112, 09/10112, and 09/13/12) 

Subject: 

International Relief and Development 
1621 North ~ Street 
Fourth Floor 
Arlington, Virginia, 22209 

Undeveloped Leads: 

NIA 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: 

NIA 

Judicial and Administrative Actions: 

None 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc Attachments: 

1. mmDlillrn..Jdated 07112/11 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 2. Memorandum oflnterview,~---~dated 05118112 
3. IRD Swnmary ofOF-0001, Qf.0002, OF-0003 and OF-0008 procurements 
4. Excerpt of IRD Procurement Guidelines, Competition Process for Procurements over 

000 
5. email communications with OIG, dated 09106112. 09110112, and 09113112 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 
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Case Title: 
Case Number: 
Status: 

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Period of Investigation: 
OIG/1 Office: San Salvador 

Synopsis: 

his investigation was predicated on information provided by 

~-~ 

Population Services International (PSI), the USAID pn_m_e_rec____,1-pr-1e_n_t ....... un----r-e-r--=-oo-pe-ra------.t1__,ve 
Agreement #596-A-00-06-00060-00. The information alleged the mishandling of sub-grant 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

~--~wls-b five former local employees from PASMO, in Belize, from 2007 through Ju~! G2~~~~------~ 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

· to be mishandled was $115 832. The fiv 

On February 1, 2010, PSI deducted $113,373.07 from its internal expenditures in order to 
compensate USAID for the loss relating to the mishandled funds. The originally reported 

~--__.___ 5 832 was an estimated amount at the time of the incident. 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

L..-:::=o.-,-,,,,:::,..,...--....,........,-,.,----:----..,--.....,....,...........,.,with the Belize City police department, started an 
e five former PAS MO/Belize staff members and is working with the Belize 

wn Counsel.....,...,.._---=-__,,---,------' However, due to other case riorities romotion, 
stopped investigating the case. Since August 2, 2012, ~-___, as not been able to 

~pr-o-v1~e ..... t e OIG with any case status report or with any estimated timeframe on case completion. 

Based on the deduction of PSI funding at no cost to USAID, this matter will be closed until 
further developments can be made by the Belizean authorities. 

· of Investigation: 

On November 19, 2009, ,___ ____ __. otified USAID that PSI became aware of possible 
(b)(6):Cb)O)cc mishandling of funds totaling $115,832 by former PASMO/Belize staff members from 2007 

through July 2009. The initial review conducted by PSI confirmed that checks were forge ~--___.._____ 

REPORT MADE BY: Date Signed: 8/8/2012 

APPROVING OFFICIAL: Name: Date Signed: 
Signature: ;C- 'I - I)_ 
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Report of Investi at ion PAS 

3/2/10- 8/2/12 
Page 2 of 4 

that both checks and petty cash were mishandled. (Attacltment 1: PSI Self Reporting Letter, 
~--....___ d November 19, 2009) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

On June 1, 2010,~_~notified USAID that PSI had reclassified the misappropriated amount 
as unallowable and dissociated the amount from USAID funding. The action was taken in 
December 2009 and was reflected in the March 2010 quarterly financial report. She added that 
the Belize Criminal Investigation Bureau (CIB) was assigned to investigate the mishandling of 

:=-(b)=-c
6
-)-:(b-=---)-C-

7
)_C_c___.____ s, and has interviewed the five suspects along with other PASMO staff members. The 

Financ1a sti ative Unit and the Central Bank of Belize are assisting CIB. (Attacltment 2: 
~=====,HPSJ[--leJ'1£r dated June 1, 2010) 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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r---..t:,:,,h.,.._tl 

On May 2, ,...._~------'.>.=..l,..,..,. ed two documents sent via email from USAID/Guatemala 
Chief Accountant __ ~~-~~ The first document was a PSI repayment letter stating that 
PSI replaced all affected funds under the agreement that were reclassified as unallowable and 
dissociated from USAID funding. The reclassification was completed in December 2009 an 

~------.. as reflected on the March 2010 quarterly financial report,:::to"'-U=S::....:A=ID=;. _ _:.Th~e==:....===;;;=:.:.....:,· 
a ral financial report (SF-425), which showed that PSI,___ __ .....,and,___ ____ ~ 

signed and submitted the SF-425 report for the quarter ending on December 31, 
....,....,..-=-=--==------' 
2009. The report reflects all PSI federal expenditures and indirect expenses for the quarter. 

~==='.=MJtlt.!f!-~m-ent 4: Record Review, Payment Letter and Federal Financial Report) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

as interv1eu, .. ,~'-- stated that the SF-425 reflects deductions from 
PSI expenditure 113,373.07, which compensated for the loss of funds relating to the 
mismanagement of P ASMO fun m . stated that the original reported amount of $115,832 

~---------- an estimate at the time of the incident and was not the actual amount. PSI accounted for the 
.6 '1"-!-~Ylll..e.!.!l!iLL~.lll· I of collection was needed. (Attacltment 5: Memorandum of 

,__ _____ _....., dated May JO, 2012) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 
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r::, 

spoke with ~-..,........., over the telephone. In July 2012, 
,___ __ ....., d was trans erred to the Belmopan police station. 

Prrisa';tffly.1_ been working on Supreme Court cases, and 
1s cases. 'II follow up with her a · · r to obtain a 

case status for e case develo ments arise, · notify the OIG. (Attacltment 6: 
Memorandum of Conversation, ,___ _____ ....,dated August 2, 2012) 

u bjects/Defendan ts/Suspects: 

elize City, Belize 

elize City, Belize 

elize City, Belize 

Ladyville, Belize 

Undeveloped Leads: 

None 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Penonal Property: 

None 

Judicial and Administrative Actions: 

None 

Attachments: 

( 

Page 4 of 4 
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Office of Inspector General 

MORANDUM 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: eren~wr-LOnsideration of Sus 
OIG/1 Case Number 

Relief International 
5455 Wilshire Blv~ Suite 1280 
Los Angeles, California 90036 
Phone: (323) 932-7888 

Relief International ~---~ 
5455 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1280 
Los Angeles, California 90036 
Phone: (323) 932-7888 

Relief International 
5455 Wilshire Blv~ Suite 1280 
Los Angeles, California 90036 
Phone: (323) 932-7888 
Fax: (323) 932-7878 

This memo serves as a referral for consideration of suspension of the above-referenced 
individuals and organization pending the completion of an OIG investigation. To support this 
recommendation, we submit the following investigative findings: 

U.S. A1JenCY for International Development 
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20523 
www.usaid.gov/oig 
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BACKGROUND 

USAID/Iraq, under its Democracy and Governance program, signed a two-year 
cooperative agreement with Relief International to implement the Iraqi Community-based 
Conflict Mitigation Program (ICCM), beginning September 2 7, 2007 and ending October 31, 
2009. The agreement was originally budgeted for $22,055,200. However, Relief International 
did not plan for security costs within Baghdad. USAID Negotiation Memo #2, dated December 
10, 2007, increased the funding by $2,432,261 to $24,487,461 to "realign the budget to include 
security costs." The negotiation memo stated that "the recipient decided on this security 
company [Edinburgh] after seeking competitive bids from other companies; this one has been 
used by other USAID partners previously." The subcontract for security with Edinburgh cost 
$2,423,261. 

On January 10, 2008, Relief International contacted USAID stating that Relief International 
was changing the security subcontractor from Edinburgh to Triple Canopy. The contract with 
Triple Canopy was for $2,038,823 - or $393,438 less than the original security contract. However, 
the co-op agreement was not decreased by this amount, enabling Reliefhtternational to keep the 
difference. The contract between Relief International and Triple Canopy was dated January 5, 
2008. 

On February 5, 2009, the Office ofhtspector General received an allegation concerning 
~~~~~~~ Relieflnternational's Iraq security contract. The information alleged that 
~----~the~----~ofRelief International, directed the security contract to 

~--....___-:::cr. ... i ano y/Clayton Associates (Triple Canopy) after the technical evaluation panel selected 
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Edinburgh lnterna ·u .. ,,~ ...... rt Group (Edinbur ). The information alleged competition 
misconduct. Specifically, it alleged .._____,.....,....___,.,disclosed sub-contractor bids and proposals 
Triple Canopy, which then won the contract ue to its submission of a lower bid e · ghest 
technically qualified sub-contractor, Edinburgh. The information ~-~disclosed included 

e bids of all of the other competitors as well as the actual proposal of Edinburgh. In addition, 
L.....:::==s~d~i;;rected several Relief International employees to prepare documentation to make it 
appear as I uant to a fair competition. After other Relief International 
employees refused,-----~ ~---~ at Relief International, prepared the 
documents. 

Due to poor performance and "severe delays in start-up," USAID terminated the program 
on February 17, 2009. USAID paid Relief International approximately $16.5 million of the total 
$24.5 million project cost. 

FINDINGS 

The investigation revealed that Relief International solicited six companies in October 2007 
to provi e · services in~. A technical committee chose Edinburgh as the winning bidder 
on November 1, 2007. ,____~ t Clayton Associates, Relief International• s kidnap and ransom 
insurance provider, a list of the five companies (one company withdrew from the competition), their 
bid prices, and the actual proposal of the top contender, on December 5, 2007. This information 
was passed to Triple Canopy, the parent company of Clayton Associates since June 2007. 

~-~ 
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then disregarded the outcome of the first technical evaluation panel and inform 
would redo the selection but this time they would choose between the cot"r\...,!~':::.!:}::T~:E::?:~ 
rejected (Edinburgh) and Triple Canopy, a coml'@_th_at........,_,:::==-~~n....---u 
pre ly. The new committee, which included,___ ___ c ose Tri.,..l_e_Can_o~~::;______,,~ 
request staff prepare the documentation to support this choice. ,___ __ ~prepared the 
documentation that Relief International submitted to USAID to support the change in security 
providers. The documentation prepared stated that Relief International compared the bid prices and 
proposals of all six companies, when in fact, Triple Canopy was only compared to Edinburgh, and 
then not in price, only in proposal. In addition, the documentation stated that Triple Canopy had the 
lowest price in many of the key criteria; however, it did not state that Triple Canopy knew the bid 
prices of the other five companies prior to submitting its own bid. 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C --.......en...,,.., 
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a former employee of Relief International, was 
,---, -~ ......... ,::-;---r----..._J 

vi T~•·-~ as on the original technical review panel, knew of the 
change in secuntyl;:onttraG:toos_._and was asked to help generate documents to make it appear as if the 
award to Triple Canopy was competitive. stated that the technical review panel met on 
November 1, 2007, to evaluate the six bids received and award the security contract. Triple Canopy 
was not one of the security finns evaluated as it did not submit a bid. One of the six companies, 

re International, withdrew its bid. Edinburgh received the highest ratings and was selected. 
,.__ __ ~ further stated that one of the reasons for selecting Edinburgh was that Edinburgh coul 
get started quickly and time was of the essence. Relief International informed US ·,_,. __ 

,___ __ ~'sel~ionofEdinburgh via email on November 14 2007. Accord· ~==:=~ in December 
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~~~!m::~uthrown out b w o decided to award the subcontract to 
Triple Canopy. '---....,...,.------=-'_stated that ,___ _ __.consulted with Relief International' s kidnap & 
ransom service provider, Clayton Associates, which advised that although Edinburgh was the best 
out of the six bids, it still was not of the tier necessary for work in Iraq. Clayton Associates 
ecommended Triple Canopy . 

.-~~---,. _ ____Jprovided copies of emails sent during this time period. One email from 
dated December 22, 2007, was to the employees asked to sit on the second panel to ,___ __ ~ 

award the security contract. It stated, "We now need to select and ap!X)int the right Iraq Security 
Company for our needs" and told them that the choices were Edinburgh and Triple Canopy. The 
email continued by saying that they reviewed the original five bids and Edinburgh was the best, but 
that Edinburgh used •'Tier 3 & 4" security personnel, not .. Tier I & 2" personnel as Triple 
did. The email also stated that Triple Canopy protects USAID and the US Embassy. stated that 
they received a bid from Triple Canopy the week before [ mid December 2007]. Now the second 

el was to decide between the two firms • Edinburgh, which had already been rejected by 
and Triple Canopy. ,.__ _ _, 
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a former emplo e ef 

International who served as :~:=============~=======~== s ted that Relief 
International asked US AID for suggestions of security companies to use in Iraq and was provided 
with a list. Relief International contacted these companies to request bids. The technical commi 

'====~ viewed the bids based on preset criteria and chose Edinburgh. After the selection · 
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ved from the communication and decision making process. c___,__­
i---:::i..---. 

rejected their selection and went with 

When Relief International submitted Edinburgh to USAID as the subcontractor for security 
services, USAID prepared a negotiation memo, dated December l 0, 2007, to increase the award to 
Relief International. The memo stated, ''The recipient decided on this security company after 
seeking competitive bids from other companies; this one has been used by other USAID partners 
previously." The memo included Relieflnternational's line item budget,..:fi=or;c..;Ed=i=nb~'"'?----'-==:,....::......, 
totaled $2,423,621. Relief International told USAID, via an email from....__,_----=-~to 
USAID Democracy and Governance Officer, dated November 14, 2007, that Reliefln~tern_a __ ti~o--n____. 
picked Edinburgh as its security services firm mainly because, ''they could begin operations 
immediately, which would facilitate rapid deployment from our end." 

After Relief International decided to change security firnn_s~---=:},,--~-__._....,,,,..., 
Acquisition Officer, sent an email, dated January 11, 2008, to 

~---' 

stated that Relief International would ''need to re-submit a request to subcontract". 
~---' 

replied on January 22, 2008, stating that Relief International was requesting pennission to 
subcontract with Triple Canopy, giving details of the "proposed" subcontractor. Unbeknownst to 
USAID, Relief International had already signed the contract with Triple Canopy to do the work in 
Iraq. The Relieflnternational/friple Canopy contract was dated January 5, 2008. 

ch 4, 2011, the OIG interviewed 
called the s , · d not a rove the aw·~ar:::;dr. :=2~~~~~n1~~~r~fatlllAJ. e reVIew 

panel to negotiate with the finri. ~-___,stated that ............ ____ en contacted Clayton Associates, 
Relieflnternational's war risk insurance provider, whic recommended Triple Canopy from which 
a bid was solicited. Triple Canopy did submit a bid, which was slightly lower than the "shortlisted" 
firm. Relief International formed another panel to review the bid from Triple Cano and co are 

~--'---..__;,. e "shortlisted" firm. They picked Triple Canopy as the company to hire. ~---.-___, lairn 
not to remember an . ternally surrounding the preparation of documents to ,nu,E•--•n 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
r,;;:=(b);=:,:;C6=;::=,):(b;;:";)~(7);'7,cc~==l.!~~ for its approval of the subcontrac . · nterview with the OIG, ........,_ _ ___, aid 
Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc there was ·on between Clayton Associates and Triple Canopy but was unsure Qt.:wbat;:~"----_J 

specifically. When as r---. ....___..-- no idea then or current! _ _,,__,, ... op 
===~~~~1..SSQciates. The interview with the OIG heard that. 

· d not fui 1 · ion to contact Clayton Associates regarding the security firms. 
,;.........----,J""c-

stated th ays Clayton for consultancy. ad never hired a security firm and Relief 
International did not at the time have a security expert on staff. 

On March 5, 2011, the OIG interviewed~ __ ___, as part of the selection committee 
for the Iraq security contract and advised that the security firm Sallyport had the lowest price, but its 
proposal was "odd." Edinburgh had the best overall score and second best price so the selection 
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,--·--_,rrepared the docwnentation to send to USAID to request approval 
~---:--:---=' 

'th Triple Canopy .............. ~~was supposed to prepare the papenvork but passed 
it to,...,,....---.--..,.--.. eliev disagreed with the fact that Relief International looked at another security 
firm after the bid selection committee went through the process and selected Edinburgh. The 
docwnentation included a memo of negotiation. This memo explained that six companies, 

~~~~~~1il· ttehxli.J' ~the first five and Triple Canopy, submitted bids. It explained the difference in cost among 
all of them. It di no5tllteft100I1Ltlllat Relief International originally selected Edinburgh and then had a 

::====-=-=,..._____sC<>fV.nd vote between just two companies. ,.__ __ __,stated that the contract with Triple Canopy 
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was s1 · earl Jany_ary 2008, before Relief International received the approval~for~a--,:::;.~~~~;.;;;;;; 
subcontract. ,___ __ __, as aware that Triple Cano owned Clayrou~~1@l~_!!ll:::3CD Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc 

me aware of it until about the summer of 2008. entioned this to ,.___~ 

ized then that Clayton Associates must have been friendl u..u---r:u.uu... anopy back 
when nPU-.uu:>...,, soliciting bids from Triple Canopy. If ,..._.,1"1h->own about this merger back when 
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,___ __ _._______--th,:,u ere soliciting ~-.____,. ould have thought more about it, but believes Relief lntema · ----~--~ 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
would still ptc · o over Edinbur . The were under ti · s and there was no 
time to solicit more bids. Neither,___ __ __, ~----' ave been on a bid selection panel prior 

,___ __ '-- subsequent to this. 
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During,___ __ __,interview, the OIG presented --~• .. a subpoena for documents. Relief 
International sent the subpoena production to the OIG on March 21, 2011. Several docwnents 
· · ent infonnation. 

Head of Cn'sis Response at Clayton 
==-:--,,..=:-r------,..... 

Associates, dated Decembe.r 5, 2 ,____~sent the bid prices of the five security 
companies that bid on the contract to Clayton Associates (the arent comn,.nu.--rn nple 
Canopy r recommendations and observations. ~-~ also sent the entire 
ro sal of Edinburgh to'----=---,-___,=-=---__,forwarded the email with this in ...... -,. ... on to 

~..,_...,an y Project Manager, on December 6, 2007. responded that 
e five finns are g mpany would be able to help. 
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This documentation contradtc 
-------.:c~iru::.::·:::::tiated contact with Triple Canopy. 
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statement to the OIG that it was ho 

(2)Emailfrom~--~ edDecember 18, 2007. ---~ ·tes, "Due to 
Triple Canopy's name, and so our association with Clayton - we would be most interested 
in pursuing these possibilities further with you as soon as possible." 

Triple Canopy replied with its proposal on December 20, 2007. 

....__,_.,_.:::::=:,~:;Le,.......... __ __, _ __, nd ___ elief International employees) 
ri= .......... ~ emailed the secon selection panel fonned for to 

choose a security compan . wrote, "We now need to select and appoint the right Iraq 
Secunty Dlimn!lA-\it...to1 ur needs. We are down to a choice of two organizations. One is 
Edinburgh, the other is Triple ano . ' explained that Relief International recei 
list of five security companies and that of those five, Edinburgh was the best. te that 

---='===c:::::R~e~li:.:::'.eflntemational solicited opinions from people outside of Relief International on the 
~-----'------ ·aes-0r::me-Il\l'e..81ec ·ty firms and that the response was that all five used "only tier 3 & 
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asked USAID about tier 1 & 2 companies "such as ,..__,........, 
Dyncorp, Blackstone, Triple Canopy. te that Relief International was able to get a 

-------.:c:=------J....\AA.Jmmendation and introduction to Triple Canopy by Clayton Associates. 

( 5) e ·ona/ 's memorandum of negotiation sent to USAJD, dated January 22, 
2008 and signed by ___ ..,.... te the following companies submitted proposals that 

reviewed: Edinbur Tnp e Canopy, Garda World, Sallyport, Sandi Group, and 
utlined the various elements of the proposals and which was the lowest 

'-:------=~~ 
price or best provi er. te that Triple Canopy had the lowest bid for Life Support 

· and for Additional Items. Triple Canopy did not have the lowest bid for an IZ 
driver, but'------=---=-=----' te that Triple Canopy had the highest quality and security of 
service. •~~,w.ne travel, onl one company, Sallyport, had a lower cost, yet Triple 
Canopy had the best quality. -----,----' tated, "The proposals and bid totals of all above 
elements by proposing subcontractors were reviewed and compared." 

It is noted that ___ ~thus indicated that the bids were all compared to each other when 
in fact the first five were compared among each other and then Triple Canopy was 
compared to Edinburgh, though not in cost, only in proposal. The memo connot.__.. ...... 
Triple Canopy had the lowest price overall, except for Sallyport, whic ted had 
significantly inferior services to Triple Canopy. Triple Canopy submitted the lowest price 

---.::::-----,SU~ bsequent to learning the prices of the other bidders. 
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may help our case with US AID. Also if we could get a cost proposal :from you for the s 
........ ~ ...... can be back to ou with a response soon as we have clarificatio 

. s noted a directed the request for proposal to:L.----i=,J;::ln~,,,~,,,. ___.-<1~iu ~~ .. _.,.-_.,__._ 

for Clayton versus,___ __ ~who works for Tri le Cano y, alth urL-1---- contact 
information was in the email. This contradicts.....,,_,,=-"'""-=--=' statement to the OIG that 
unaware of any connection between Clayton and Triple Canopy. 

ent an email to the OIG on April 18, 2011. ever received an 
---..c:::~--==---::---' 

...-n-..J,r ..... ~...~~~al~ua~tion round was needed. When the first round was complet.~, ....... 
the package went to'-----,-~ for s1gn°""'_.,__ ecided to subvert the process and do own 
procurement process. "The second round was conducted with a different set of individuals an 
was never clear why or how these individuals were chosen ... the WWi-IKttllhSp 

.___ __ _,______--efferc:xl that there was tremendous pressure to vote for 
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announ I-staff meetin that Triple Canopy was e erred vendor before the secoma--bltl:=:====:t 
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evaluation took place . .____--,-, xtolled the virtues of Tri le Cano 
~--~-um 'ded the most robust security services of all bidders. ,__ __ _,said Relief 

ernation or 1mrt'--l'C~ns but the main issue was the security company procurement. felt 
was pressured to leave because disagreements about the procurement, among other 

This matter was presented to the Department of Justice on March 7, 2011. The Department 
of Justice issued a final declination on August 29, 2011. The OIG investigation is on-going. 

As of October 6, 2011, Relief International has at least seven awards with USAID worth 
over $25 million. Over the past 12 years, Relief International has had at least I 7 awards totaling 
over $81 million. 

This information is being referred to you for consideration of action to suspend the above­
referenced individuals and organiz.a.tion :from any involvement in U.S. government programs 
pending completion of the investigation. Please advise this office of any action taken within thirty 
days. 

This memorandum remains the sole property of the Office of Inspector General and is not to 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

be duplicated or disseminated without the consent of the Inspector General or his designee. ~---
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If you have any questions, please contact Special Agent in Pretoria, South ,..__ __ __, 

Africa at +27-12-452-2329. 

MemuiraJl:mun...o1:_Interview -._ ____ ---,::-_,- September 4, 2009 
Memorandum of Interview - - September 9, 2009 
USAID Memorandum ofNegotiation - ecember l 0, 2007 
Email :from USAID to RI - January 11, 2008 
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Email with letter from RI to USAID - January 22, 2008 
8) Contrac:fbc~effl.-R.lru d Tri le Cano - Jan!!_al"Y 5, 2008 

Memorandmn of Interview - March 
Memorandmn of Interview ~-----~March 5, 201 I 
Email from~-~ o Clayton Associates with other bids - December 5, 2007 

e otiation memo to USAID - January 22, 2008 
Emai to Tri 1 Cano - December I 

-~~----=-----=:~t-... ~ -~ _.,,.~~~;-_J=___,=-~~---land ecember 22, 2007 
- December 24, 2007 '-,----, 

....... ,,._.__-, -------1=----.to ~-~- December 14, 2007 
April 18, 2011 

List of all contracts with RI 
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U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case Title: Relief International Case Number: .__ _____ _. 

Status: Closed 
Period of Investigation: 02/05/2009 to 08/29/2012 OIG/I Office: Pretoria 

Synopsis: 

On February 5, 2009, information was received from 
'------,--....-:;:;!-----

employee, alleging non-competition on an Iraq security contract at ormer employer, 
Relief International (RI). The information alleged that the Chief Executive Officer 
(CEO) of RI, a USAID contractor, directed the security contract to a particular sub­
contractor after the technical evaluation panel already determined the winner of the 

~------'--~~.uhCQOtract. 
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The information alleged that.__ _______ _.ofRI, directed the security services 
contract to a particular sub-contractor, Triple Canopy, after the technical evaluation panel 
a d determined the winner of the subcontract, Edinburgh International/Cohort Gr 
(El) . .__ __ _,directed several em lo ees to re are documentati "'---~'"e 1t appear as 
if it was competitively awarded. 1-------~-~-~~~_....,of RI, prepared 
the documentation knowing that 1t was not compet1t1ve y awar e . n a dition, the 
security company that received the subcontract, Triple Canopy, is the parent company of 
RI s · der of ransom and kidnap insurance, Clayton Associates. The in formation 
alleged that.__ __ ~approached Clayton Associates with the original security company 

'-------'......_---...._---...._r,r;-.nosals and bids, and they suggested RI use their parent, Triple Canopy, instead of El. 
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The investigation found that .........,-,-_ _,sent Clayton Associates a list of the five companies 
who already submit bids, their bid prices, and the actual proposal of the top contender, 
El. · ·nformation was passed on to Triple Canopy, the parent company of Clayton 

iates. disregarded the outcome of the first technical evaluation panel and 
informe that the would redo the selection but this time they would choose 

1een the company ·ust rejected, El, and Triple Canopy, a company brought 
c...:::~::----L.=t,d'-.....i_d not submit a bid previously. The new committee chose Triple 

r=a;;::==...... .......... ,__ _ ___Jreques e staff prepare the documentation to support this choice. 
,....._ __ __. prepared the documentation that RI submitted to USAID to support the 
change in security providers. The documentation prepared and sent to USAID was 
misleading in that it stated that RI compared the bid prices and proposals of all six 
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02/05/09 - 08/29/ 12 

companies, when in fact, Triple Canopy was only compared to El, and then not in price, 
only in proposal. In addition, the documentation also stated that Triple Canopy had the 
lowest price in many of the key criteria; however, it did not stale that Triple Canopy 
knew the bid prices of the other five companies. 

The case was presented to an AUSA for criminal prosecution and declined. The case was 
presented to an AUSA for civil prosecution and declined. The matter was then referred 
to USAID/OAA/Compliance Division for possible debarment or suspension resulting in 
no action. 

No further investigative activity is required and this case is closed. 

On 02/05/09, the OIG interviewed Deve · a ership Initiative 
USAID employee (DLI), USA ID/Egypt. .__ _ ____.stated that RI received a contract in 
2007/8 from USAID in Iraq for approximately $20 million to perform community 
capacity building work. As part of this contract, RI was supposed to col,I.Lll.li.ll<.l.....l.l.l.L...wl,~L..UJ 

·ces. RI had a technical evaluation committee (TEC) comprised o .__ ____ ____. 

and possibly others to review the security proposals from a list of 
'---,----=--------' 

it firms. The TEC chose to award the contract to a particular firm. How 
di no ward it to the firm the TEC chose. Instead, .---rr,DIFlrrne EC t ~____,,---,-, 

stated that would .,.,..,......,,-... ~-.....,......... 
details. (Attachment 1, Memorandum oflnterview, .__ _____ __, 

5/09) 

On 03/11/09, the OIG reviewe .__ ___ __.memo. It outlined the specifics regarding an 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

allegation of false claims to USA ID by subcontracting security services without any 
c====~~:::::::::::actuall competition. RI contacted USAID to get a list of security providers;~fi~o~r.!llr~a~::::;:2:::~=-~~~Tcf:l 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

A · f five firms. The members ~o!:_f tlth~e:Jr~~-~~~rr__~~-
and 

The panel met November I, 2007 and picked El/Cohort. ~-~rejected the selecf 
told the panel that they would have to re-start the procurement process. '----~ 

state spoke with the company's Kidnap & Ransom service provider, Clayton 
Associates, and they stated that although El/Cohort was the best out of the six, they still 
were not of the tier they felt was necessary in Iraq. Clayton Associates recommended 
Triple Canopy. Clayton Associates was purchased by Triple Canopy on June 15, 2007, 
so Clayton was telling RI to use their parent company. 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

) 



CEO already rejected, and Triple Canopy. The panel chose Triple Canopy. ~--~ 
approved this selection, verbally, on December 24, 2007. 

RI sent the subcontract information relating to El/Cohort Group to USAID for a 
After the second panel met, RI sent the new subcontract inforn 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C 
(b )(7)(E) 

(b)(6);(b)(7)(C 
) 

i:,--------1 ---'afil)proval and received approval both times . .__ __ ~stated was asked by'----~ 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

to prepare 1:fUt:tU--1.1• documents to back up the second panel's choice. The memo also 
· eluded several emails to supp letter. (Attachment 2, Record Review, 

'----~ 
letter summary, dated 03/11/09) 

n 09/04/2009, the OIG interviewed.__ ____ ____.formerly the 
.....,_---,-=----,,,-.-----' 

at RI. Very soon after receiving the Iraqi Community- ase Con 1ct 
':--:-,---,-----,--=-::e". 

Mitigation (ICCM) award, RI needed to put in place a large security subcontract for it. 
(b)(6);(b)(7)(C 

RI formed an evaluation committee to review proposals for the subcontract. The 
committee met and selected a security company. The committees · 1 s dec'is·.u:· m---1ttr~=-tf-L----c~~-=-1 

the Executive Office for approval and finalization.-'=~--=='.,_"'~'A' o s1 n-off 
committee's choice for the subcontract. ........,.---,-~ 1d not communicate ec1s1on to 
any of the committee members. Instead, they heard through the office grapevine that 
had rejected their decision because the company they chose was hod the company@ 
wanted. 

and requested assistance in doing so. According to 
'------,---,--.... 

one helped him. According to ___ ~the process by which a winner was or· · 
chosen by the evaluation committee was "bullet-proof'. However na:-,se'1-----::?~ 
the system they had put in place. As a result, it is _.-'----~ 
,vas not fairly competed or transparent. '----~ oes not know why.__ __ ~chose a 

any to win the award. (Attachment 3, Memorandum of Interview,~-~ ,..........,,....--........, 
dated 09/04/09) .__--==-L....__-

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C 
) 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 



(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

some way. 

Triple Canopy was finally chosen to receive the security subcontract. RI had originally 
reported to USAID that El was selected as the security contractor. Once Triple Canopy 
was selected, RI had to report a different selection to USAID/Baghdad. 

When RI submitted El to USAID as the subcontractor for security services, USAID 
prepared a negotiation memo, dated December I 0, 2007, to increase the award to RI. 
The memo stated, "The recipient decided on this security company after seeking 

etitive bids from other companies; this one has been used by other USAID part ,c,__,.,~ 

previously. ·ncluded Rl's line item bud et for El, wh· ,423,621. 
RI told USAID, via an email from.__ __ __.to~ __ __. USAID Democracy and 
Governance Officer, dated November 14, 2007, that RI picked El as its security services 
firm mainly because, "they could begin operations immediately, which would facilitate 
rapid deployment from our end." (Attachment 5, USAID Negotiation memo, dated 
12/10/07) 

After RI decided to change security firms,r1---~=,.,,-~~:!:!:!c:;_L ____ ..:_'==""" _ __J-
sent an email, dated January 11, 2008, to 

'-------' 

would "need to re-submit a request to subcontract'' . .__ __ __. replied on January 22, 
2008, stating that RI was requesting permission to subcontract with Triple Canopy. 
giving details of the "proposed" subcontractor. Unbeknownst to USAID, RI had already 
signed the contract with Triple Canopy to do the work in Iraq. The RI/Triple Canopy 
contract was dated January 5, 2008. (Attachment 6, Email from USAID to RI, dated 

/08) (Attachment 7, Email from RI to USAID, dated 1/22/08) 

11, the OIG interviewe 
the short 1 , • not a rove the award. '"T""......_ __ -, 

negotiate with the firm . .__ __ ...., ~---~ 1en contacted Clayton 
Associates, RI 's war risk insurance provider, which recommended Triple Canopy from 
which a bid was solicited. Triple Canopy did submit a bid, which was slightly lower than 
the "shortlisted" firm. RI formed another review panel to review the bid from Triple 
Canop ompare it with the "shortlisted" firm. They picked Triple Canopy as the 
company to hire . .__ __ _,claimed not to remember any problems internally surrounding 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C 
(b )(7)(E) 

(b)(6);(b)(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C 
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(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

02/05/09 - 08/29/ 12 

as part of the selection committee for 
the Iraq security contract. .__ __ ___. advised that the security firm Sallyport had the 
owest price, but its proposal was ''odd." El had the best overall score and second best 
prices selection committee selected El. Once the committee selected El, it sent the 
information to .__ __ ~who wanted the group to see if it could rene 
look at Sallyport to see if it '·could do more." According to 
who ted Cla ton Associates to see what it thought~o~f[J .... ~~J~~;::-~~m,~~i~cciej::::---

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C 
(b )(7)(E) 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

SAID. stated that when,__,-,........saw all o ----;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;~ 

1-cu--tHJ.:._u_O~cumentation to send to USAID to request approval to 
was supposed to prepare the paperwork but 

passed it to,__ __ __, e 1e isagreed with the fact that RI looked at 
another security firm after the bid selection committee went through the process and 
selected El. The documentation included a memo of negotiation. This memo explained 
that six companies, including the first five and Triple Canopy, submitted bids. It 
explained the difference in cost among all of them. It did not mention that RI ori · 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

selected El and then had a second vote betweenjust two companies. st<1Li:.::u.--- -_.L~---_-_-_-_~_ 

that the contract with Triple Canopy was si ned in early Jan , e ore RI 
roval for a subcontract. .__ __ ___. was aware that Triple Canopy ow 

id not become aware of it until abou L..U<.,"<'.TI_l,11 er of 2008. -..:.......r-==----, 
.___...m_e_ntioned this to,___~ that summer. .__ __ ___.realized then that Clayton 
Assoc1a e ve been friendly with Triple Canopy back when they were soliciting 
bids from Triple Canopy. had known about this merger back when they were 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

subsequent to this. 
3/5/11) 

On 4/6/1 L the OIG reviewed the documents received as a result of an IG subpoena 
----==:c::::::::~IJhlmtitted to RI. Several documents included pertinent information: 

This documentation contradicts.__ __ ____.statement to the OIG that it was.__ __ ~ 
ho initiated contact with Triple Canopy. 

(2) Email from.__ __ ~ dated December 18, 2007. L...-__ _.writes, "Due to 
Triple Canopy's name, and also our association with Clayton - we would be most 
interested in pursuing these possibilities further with you as soon as possible." Triple 

---=~~® replied with its proposal on December 20, 2007. 

~~=-........... '--,-....-----=-,----,,......,......J and.__ __ _, I employees) dated 
emailed the second selection panel formed for choosing ,...._--.---~ 

stated, "We now need to select and appoint the right Iraq 
Security orrrmi:R¥Jfrr our needs. We are down to a choice of two organizations. On · 
El, the other is Triple Canopy.· explained that RI received a · _LU-~'P security 
companies and that of those five, El was the best. a ed that RI solicited opinions~~~~ 
from people outside of RI on the abilities of the five security firms and t 
was that all five used "only Tier 3 & 4 security personnel." ated that asked 
USAID about Tier I & 2 companies "such as DynCorp, Blackstone, Triple Canopy." 
stated that RI was able to get a recommendation and introduction to Triple Canopy by 

---..~a,._, ton Associates. 

,...........--:-____.to~--~dated December 24, 2007. ~-~ 
phone call and wrote that after talking to a fa 

has decided to change o e to Triple Canopy. 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C 
(b )(7)(E) 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 
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(b)(6);(b)(7)(C 

(b)(6);(b)(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 
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(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b)(7)( C ,-....._~~ 

outlined the various elements of the proposals and which was the lowest price 
L...---___;:~ 

or best provi er. stated that Triple Canopy had the lowest bid for Life Support 
Housing and for Additional Items. Triple Cano did not have_u:IB--1ttV11es I for an 
International Zone of Baghdad driver, but,_ __ __,stated Triple Canopy had the 
highest quality and security of service. For Red Zone travel, only o~ 
Sallyport, had a lower cost, yet Triple Canopy had the best quality. L_____::::=_J stated, 
''The proposals and bid totals of all above elements by proposing subcontractors were 
reviewed and compared." 

It is noted that .......,.,. __ ___,thus indicated that they were all compared to each other ,vhen 
in fact, the first five were compared among each other, and then Triple Canopy was 
compared to El, though not in cost, only in proposal. The memo indicates t "p e 
Canopy had the lowest price overall, except for Sallyport, which ated had 
significantly inferior services to Triple Canopy. Triple Canopy submitted the lowest 

·ce subsequent to learning the prices of the other bidders. 

--=---,____.toL--__ _.of Clayton Associates dated December 14, 2007. 

~--~ or the response and asked '' ... if Clayton and Triple Canopy have 
any US Govt contracts right now and if per chance any of the contracts may be with 
NGOs. That may help our case with USA ID. Also if we could get a cost proposal 

or the same services then we can be back to ou with a resrKm-se--sc n as we have 
larification rot " It is noted that irected the request for proposal t 

who works for Clayton versu who works for Tri le Cano ugh 
P,.,----,.---~ 

contact information was in the email. This contradicts~ __ ___,statement that 
was unaware of any connection between Clayton and Triple Canopy. (Attachment 10, 
Record Review -Subpoena Documents, dated 4/6/11) 

This criminal matter was presented to the Department of Justice in Los Angeles and 
declined on April 26, 2011. (Attachment 11, Criminal Declination, dated 4/26/11) 

This civil matter was presented to the Department of Justice and declined on August 29, 
2011. (Attachment 12, Criminal Declination, dated 8/29/11) 

This matted was referred to USAID's Office of Acquisition and Assistance's Compliance 
Department on October 28, 2011. (Attachment 13, Referral to OAA, dated 10/28/11) 

On 7/5-11 /12, the OIG reviewed the documents supplied by Union Bank resulting from 
an JG Subpoena dated June 12, 2012. The documents related to Rl's corporate banking 
information. (Attachment 14, Record Review- Subpoena documents RI Bank, dated 
7/11/12) 

On 7/23 - 8/27/12, the OIG reviewed the documents supplied by Union Bank res g 
from an JG subpoena dated June 12, 2012. The documents related to ~--~personal 

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C 
(b )(7)(E) 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

) 

(b)(6);(b)(7)(C 
) 

(b)(6);(b)(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 
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(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

(b )(6);(b )(7)(C 

~..!.!ll!..!.b....!.!,information. (Attachment 15, Record Review - Subpoena Documents 
Personal, dated 8/27/12) ,__ __ _, 

Undeveloped Leads: 

None 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: 

There are no items in evidence or seized contraband. 

Judicial and Administrative Actions: 

None 

dated 2/5/2009 ,__ __ ___. 

, .. ft,_____,t:-===----=~"-!..Ue.!......!a.~m ma ry, dated 3/11/2009 
mcIT1lnd-lH111-.illU_rin terview - ----~dated 9/4/2009 

Memorandum of Interview -~-~ dated 9/9/2009 
USAID Negotiation Memo, dated 12/10/2007 
Email from USAID to RI, dated 1/11/2008 

7. Email from RI to USAID, dated 1/22/2008 
8. Memorandum of Interview -i-------..,-ted 3/ .. u;,.y..i~~ 

9. Memorandum of Interview - ,__ ___ ....,dated 3/5/2011 
10. Record Review -Subpoena Documents, dated 4/6/2011 
11. Criminal Declination, dated 4/6/2011 
12. Civil Declination, dated 8/29/2011 
13. Referral to OAA Compliance Division, dated 10/28/2011 
14. Record Review -Subpoena Documents RI Bank dated 
15. Record Review - Subpoena Documents.__ __ _. ersonal, dated 8/27/2012 
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U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFnCE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Tttlr. SOLICITA-'fl6NtlFKICK.BAeKS BY U:S. !M81\SSYilOtlSIN6 OFFICE 
PERSO AB 
Cue Number: 
Statul: Closed ~---~ 
Period of lavestlptlon: 4/22/2011-12/200011 
OIG/1 Office: Islamabad, Pakisbt11 

Synepaia: 

On April 22, 2011. the case agent (CA) was informed by a confidential source that there was 
~-------'---Il'audllllenU~·vity related to the procurement of housing for USAID and other Embassy 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

employees assi · Em in Is Pakistan. The source stated ........ __ 
Foreign Service National emp~ f the Em ffdice 
was conspiring with a local Pakistani real estate agent, ......._,....,---__, to artificially inflate 
rental fees on properties leased to the American Embassy. e source of one instance in 
-_., .... · .... a bn"be was offered for a lease renewal and increase in rent on a residence where a United 

~-------L7katc~~~,mt,Intemational Development (USAID) official was residing. lbe;....:!source~~~::::-
alleged that~~ · side info ·on from the Ho · Office 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

order to leverage negotiations in his favor. ~~was paid by r===:a.-:::::i=ic-::r...i,,.,,~~-t.:: 
scheme. 

Details of Investigation: 

APPROVING OfJ'ICIAL: 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
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(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Pel 

Period: 4/22/2011-12/20/2011 

On May 18, 2011, the CA reviewed a leasing agreement spreadsheet provided by ________ The 
report outlined discrepancies in US Embassy housing leasing terms in Islamabad, Pakistan. The 
leasing spreadsheet included the following categories: lease number, address, lease start date, 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

..__ __ ----¼c-- end date, annual lease rent amount, monthly rent amount, total lease years, conditio c ----:=.Cb=)c
6
=):=Cb-)-

0
=)c~c-

---.;,L..1...,;="'::::...._:...,_r,~ .. tor used. The comparison was drawn between pro erties ove y two Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc 

and ..__ ___ ~was suspected of being involved with ..__ ___ in schemes o 
bribery~, ~c.,...........acks and fraud in the procurement of housing. The most nota e discre 
found in the comparison spreadsheet were the following: total leased years, RPA,.........__.,.... 
properties leased, 3 properties were leased for a term of more than 5 years, RP A 

'---=...-=r-
,.c;.:0<..r<.::~rt,ies leased, 36 properties were leased for a term of more than 5 year , 

~-------- Of 36 properties leased, 23 were categorized as old, RP .....,,_----.-.....,, properties leased 
J...}m~~~~· ~as old. Realtor used, RPA..........,__ 6 properties eased, 25 were leased 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

..........,. ____ .....,,_ RP A ________ Of 59 properties eased, 2 were leased with 
(Attachment 3, Lease Document Review) ..__ ____ ~___.j 

renovation 

..___~ 
to acquire the work . 

27, 2011, the CA and Foreign 

USAID/OI corwuGIDa__ an interview of ~----===~==--=----=-----.---__J Classic 
International. Also present were ..___,...,and 

eded on a US Embassy leased property loca~te_a_t~e-ct_o_r ~-4 Street 84 House 3 in Islamabad 
was contacted by the landlord's representative for the property and was shown the 

'---::a...,.,,::-,-1 d,.......u.,..........,~ked to provide a quotation for the work. In March 2011, L..-__,....-....,.._...., 
o return to the property for a survey of the renovation work. When ..__ _ _, ~---' 
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"--~--

P e3 

Period: 4/22/2011-12 20/2011 
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P e4 

Period: 4/22/2011~12/20/2011 

From June, 7 to June TO, 2011, ,___ ___ __, USAID/OIG reviewed email accounts that 
belonged to American Embassy Islamabad housing personnel. The emails were provided to the 
CA by the American Embassy Information Resources Management (IRM) office. An extensive 
review of the emails did not reveal anything pertinent to this investigation. (Attachment 9, Email 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

ent Review) ------' e==---------==aas_. 

On June 16, , .. u..,.~ conducted an interview of 
Estateman Properties Internation ,__ _ __, stated that bribes and ki1'c;luitacl~iir'fne:nmlJei..stiaa1..-;-P..--~ 
leasing market in Islamabad, Pakistan, are very common. '---=,.........-.--d Illll.--el'fle'ile 

ordinary for a real estate agent to pay part of 1--i....=; 

guaranteed business with the respective embass . 
r-~"1-=..-'----:---r=-. 

diplomatic missions operating in Islamabad. ,___=== ..... ted that been asked by the Kuw · 
~Cb)=C6)=:Cb=)c=7)c~c..____ assador for kickbacks on leased properties for the Kuwaiti Embassy in Islamabad. 

denied ever · been solicited or paid bribes to any personnel at the US Embassy, lslam ........ a~a .......... 
Cb)C

6
):Cb)O)cc ~'"":al!:ment 12, MOI/or ----;?';::==~ 
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p es 

Period: 4/22/2011-12/20/2011 
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;(b)(7)(E) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Period: 4/22/2011-12/20/2011 Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc 

July 07, 2011, the CA and ~-~conducted an interview of,__ ____ ___,_stated the 
US Em ually a s the highest rent on their leases, because they require a lot of upgrades 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

~==:::::----------.....:1:nr ecurity reasons. ,__ _ ___. said the Housing Office is only allowed to rent in a few sectors in 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

lslamaba urity reasons which limit the number of houses available, which causes the 
st of the leases to rise .. ~-- said the demand for housing by the US Embassy leveled off 

after · · a eak in 2008, and that the US Embassy has between 16 and 19 houses in its 
housing pool. ,__ _ ___,stated that it would be very difficult to compare the leasing prices between 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

rs working with certain RP As. There are many different factors that go into the J>-,..___ __ ~ 

lease an eact:t-&rotten ue de ending on differ nt facto~-•u ocatlon and the cost 
of the nece::SScH¥.....1enovations. said that ._______, was reassigned in August of 2010. 

-Vlffll:cm.ment 20, MOI for '----~ 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Period: 4/22 

On July 09, 2011, the CA and ~-~ conducted an interview 
'------:-::------:,....._o_f Khalid Company, Islamabad, Pakistan. --~ empted to ;=_d~o~b~~-

'=====t::::--....u the ...,u...,......,,s over the past few years but has only recently been successful=. "'---..,,,.r;:==-= 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc sent the US Embassy a list of properties d trn~==~ 

Cb)C6):Cb)O)cc lease, but did not hear bac . ~-~stated that for the past six yearsl--.,__-=----

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

~tflBNLSS)'.JmOstly dealt with one or two realtors. (Attachment 22, MOI for 

On July 09, 

,....._ _ ___, 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

On July 29, 2011, the US Embassy, Islama ....... bad~ ............... 
(Attachment 26, termination document for ,__ _ __, 

On July 29, 2011, the US Embassy, Islamabad, Pakistan t~WUlle(:l--tne-ern 
(Attachment 27, termination document/or 

~-~ 

P e8 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Defendants/Suspects: 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

Undeveloped Leads: 

Period: 4/22/2011-12/20/2011 

A copy of this report of investigation will be provided to the Pakistan National Accountability 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Bureau (NAB). Given its authority to review Pakistani banking records, and conduct __ __.__ __ ~ 
investigative activities, it may be in a better position to determine whether .,. ....... ~ e kickbacks 
were occurring between the Embassy housing staff and ,....._ ______ ....., 
for the majority of U.S. Embassy leased houses in Islamabad. 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Penonal Property: 

None 

Judicial and Administrative Actions: 

Terminations: 

7. 
8. 
9. Email Do um n Review 
10. MOI for 

MOI for 
12. 01 for 
13. M for 
14. MOI 
15. MOI for 
16. MOI for 
17. MOI for 
18. MOI for 
19. MOI for 
20. MOifor 
21. MOI for 
22. MOifor 
23. MOI for 

Period: 4/22 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

0/2011 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 

Case Title: 

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Steelworks 
Case Number: 
Status: Closed 
Period of Investigation: 01114/09- 11ns112 OIG/1 Office: Pretoria 

nopsis: 
On /09, alle ations were forwarded to the OIG that USAID procurement agent ,___~ 

FSN) offered to make a side deal on a procurement for the local 
~"""=----:------,;------..-------' 

-(b)-C6)-:Cb-)C-7)c-c r=~~:::.=.o.;;;,;f~m=-etal::::....;escape hatches for USAID residences in Malawi. The all · were fro 
of steelworks Ltd, and forwarded by.....,,_==--=-=--=---' financial Cv ....... V uer, 

/Lilongw,..__e....,tT""' ough the Embassy Regional Security Officer (RSO). ..........,...........,,....., claimed 
-(b)-C

6
)-:Cb-)C-

7
)c-c was to charge <r-fl'UTn,~T rice than uoted, and that the difference between the final quote and the 

price charged would go to~=-=---=---' The amount of the kickback was estimated at 750,435 
~--~ wi Kwacha, or $5,458.58 based on the corresponding exchange rate on that date. On 

8/26/09, ortin A ent (RA) assisted Malawi olice officials or · ecute a sting 
operation in which,___---,,,paid the kickback to ,__----,-------,----'was arrested and 
convicted for false accounting and theft by public servant in Malawi Criminal Court on 
7/16/2012. 

Details of Investigation: 
-Cb)-C6)-:Cb-)C-7)c-c On 08/05/09, the RA reviewed a photocopy of the Negotiation Memorandum and Purchase 

Order (PO) for USAID PO 612-O-00-09-00083-00. PO 612-O-00-09-00083-00 was awarded to 
~-----'.. eelworks after the receipt of three competitive bids documented in the Negotiation 

Mem dum. The Negotiation Memorandum, dated 06/26/09, was completed by Procurement 
Agent.....,,..,,......,,...,,,.......,,..,=--=-=' The lowest bid was submitted by Steelworks at a price of $19,117.00. PO 
612-O-00-09-00083-00 was issued by USAID/Malawi on 06/26/09, for a total price of 
2,714,607.20 Malawi Kwacha ($19,117.00). The scope of work includes the fabrication, sup I 

___ and installation of 47 emergency escape hatches in USAJD/Malawi residences ace · 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

negotiated specifications. The PO was signed and authorized by ,___ ____ ___, 

f-----+-t.-w alawi Mission Director. (Attachment 1, Records Review dated 08/05/09). 

REPORT MADE RV: Name: Date S . 11/28/2012 

Si1Palurt: 

APPROVING OFFICIAL: Namt: in Charge Dalt Signed: 
SigHlurc: 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Pa 

Period: 07/14/2009 • ll/28/2012 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

making the kickback payment to~ __ ....,.......with a video camera. The RA obtained a DVD 
opy of the video, which will be maintained in the investi ative case file. 0 tne:::___.~--'---~ 

observed the arresting officers attempt to interrogate 
r-'T"-c-==----=~ 

declined to make a statement without assistance from omey and no interrogation took 
~-- place. The interrogation attempt was also recorded by video camera and a DVD copy of the 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

recording will be maintained in the case file for posterity. 

On 08/27/09, the RA obtained a photocopy ofa USAID Memorand~.1.-1.Uu-n:.,atm.....----T 
Malawi terminated the employment contract f e ective immediately. This was 
completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Locally Employed Staff 

--- Handbook: Section XVI - Separation for Cause and Section XVIII Disciplinary Actions, 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

Employment Act and the terms and conditions of your contract of employment, section II, 
~--~iefleTIQf rovision 12 - Termination for Cause. USAID was entitled per Section 59 of the 

ent Ac · XVI of the Locally Employed Staff Handbook to terminate 
~ ......... ~-~ 

contract summarily becau security clearance was revoked by the RSO as a 
~------=--' 

::====-=-=,-..::--•~fa fraud investigation. (Attachment 3, Termination Memo dated 08/27109). 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

~----.------,,--.--....,.......,.-----,,-~~adjudicated ~-_....,......guilty of the criminal 
y pu 1c servant. (Attachment 4, Malawi Judgment dated 

was sentenced to 18 months incarceration (suspended) with 
.,......._~e-n__,tencing document dated 07117/12). 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

oted a discrepancy between the 750,435 Malawi Kwacha seized a 
~---' 

708,400 Malawi Kwacha ultimately used to purchase the bicycles. surmised .. u;--..... , ... 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

~--..__,,;, .. .,•;--...< ....... en while in the custody of the Malawi court. An email from RSO ............ _ __, ocumenting 
~-- the discrepancy · d. The RSO has no remaining funds related to this mvestigation. 
(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(Attachment 7, Emailfrom ~-__,dated 11127/12). 

~-----------' USAID/Malawi Procurement Agent 

Undeveloped Leads: 
None 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 



(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 

p 

Period: 07/14/2009 - 11/28/2012 

Disposition of Evidence, Contraband or Personal Property: 
708,400 Malawi Kwacha was used to pwchase bicycles donated to the Lilongwe Commwiity 
Policing Services Branch at a ceremony on 11/26/12. 

Judicial and Administrative Actions: 
18 months suspended. Employment terminated. 

Attachments: 
(1) Records Review dated 08/05/09 
(2) Arrest Memo dated 08/27/09 
(3) Termination Memo dated 08/27/09 
( 4) Malawi Judgment dated 07 /16/12 

~-~~,,,. alawi Sentencing docwnent dated 07/17/12 
(6) Bike <>nfl.nupr Pro am schedule dated 11/26/12 
(7) Email from RSO.____.dated 11/27/12 

(b )( 6); (b )(7)( C 
;(b)(7)(E) 
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